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Philip T. Emmons SBN 124902
Law Office of Philip T. Emmons
1990 N, California Blvd., 8% Floor
Walnut Creek, CA 94596
Telephone: (925) 287-6436
Facsimile: (925) 287-6437

Attorney for Plaintiff
ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH CENTER, INC. ENDORSED
Slzpigor Cfr.-é:rt o.‘ag:i Igrnia

gAargaret Caresw Toledo SBN 181227 sounty ot San Fanasco

tacy E. Don SBN 226737 ‘
Toledo Dor]1 LLP JUN 242015
3001 Douglas Blvd., Suite 340 — e
Roseville, CA 95661-3853 _CLER}\S%TNTF ﬂiEo OURT
Telephone: (916) 462-8950 BY. P O
Facsimile: (916) 791-0175
Attorneys for Defendants
NATURE’S ANSWER, INC. and BIO-BOTANICA,
INC.

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH CASENO. CGC-14-541224
CENTER, INC.
STIPULATED CONSENT JUDGMENT;
Plaintiff, [PROPOSED] ORDER
V. Health & Safety Code § 25249.5 et seq.
NATURE’S ANSWER, INC.; BIO-
BOTANICA, INC.; D-D CHEMCO., INC.; Action Filed: August 18,2014
6 S, INC. dba ALL STAR HEALTH:; Trial Date: None set

LUCKY VITAMIN CORPORATION;
VITACOST.COM, INC.; VITAMIN
SHOPPE INDUSTRIES, INC.; VITAMIN
SHOPPE, INC.; and DOES 1-50, inclusive,

Defendants.

1. INTRODUCTION
1.1 On August 18, 2014, Plaintiff Environmental Research Center, Inc. (“ERC™), a
non-profit corporation, as a private enforcer, and in the public interest, initiated this action by

filing a Complaint for Injunctive and Declaratory Relief and Civil Penalties (the “Complaint”)
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pursuant to the provisions of California Health and Safety Code section 25249.5 et seq.
(“Proposition 65”), against NATURE’S ANSWER, INC. and BIO-BOTANICA, INC.
(collectively “Nature’s Answer”); and 6 S, INC. dba ALL STAR HEALTH:; LUCKY
VITAMIN CORPORATION; VITACOST.COM, INC.; VITAMIN SHOPPE INDUSTRIES,
INC.; and VITAMIN SHOPPE, INC. (collectively “the Retailers™); and DOES 1-50.
Subsequently, the Second Amended Complaint (the “Second Amended Complaint™) was filed
on November 25, 2014. In this action, ERC alleges that a number of products manufactured,
distributed or sold by Nature’s Answer contain lead, a chemical listed under Proposition 65 as a
carcinogen and reproductive toxin, and expose consumers to this chemical at a level requiring a
Proposition 65 wamning. These products (referred to hereinafter individually as a “Covered
Product” or collectively as “Covered Products™) are:

(1) Nature’s Answer Tru Cleanse Fiber Chia Plus, Item #1728

(2) Nature’s Answer Inc. Gotu Kola Herb, Item #16262

(3) Nature’s Answer Inc. Gotu Kola Herb Extract, Item #16393

(4) Nature’s Answer Inc. Nettle Leaf, Item #16306

(5) Nature’s Answer Inc. Dandelion Root, Item #16166

(6) Nature’s Answer Inc. Di-Jest Herbal Blend, Item #16044

(7) Nature’s Answer Inc. Alfalfa Leaf Single Herb, Item #16110

(8) Nature’s Answer Inc. Dong Quai Root Single Herb, Item #16170

(9) Nature’s Answer Inc. Tense-Ease Herbal Blend, Item #16104

(10) Nature’s Answer Inc. Horsetail Grass Single Herb, Item #16274

(11) Nature’s Answer Inc. Bladderwrack Thallus Single Herb, Item #16130

(12) Nature’s Answer Inc. Ginger Rhizome Single Herb, Item #16218

(13) Nature’s Answer Advanced Botanical Fingerprint Technology Black

Walnut, Item #16017

(14) Nature’s Answer Inc. Reishi Mushroom Extract Standardize, Item #16425

(15) Nature’s Answer Inc. Broncitone Herbal Blend, ltem #16029

2
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(16) Nature’s Answer Inc. Echinacea Herb & Root & Goldenseal Root Herbal
Blend, Item #16059

(17) Nature’s Answer Inc. Advanced Botanical Fingerprint Technology Bacopa
500mg, Item #16360

(18) Nature’s Answer Advanced Botanical Fingerprint Technology Female
Complex 800mg Blend, Item #16032

(19) Nature’s Answer Inc. Hyssop Herb Single Herb, Item #16278

(20) Nature’s Answer Ipc. Echinacea Herb Single Herb, Item #16182

(21) Nature’s Answer Inc. Red Clover Tops Single Herb, Item #16314

(22) Nature’s Answer Inc. Advanced Botanical Fingerprint Technology Reishi
1000 mg, Item #16322

(23) Nature’s Answer Inc. Advanced Botanical Fingerprint Technology Slippery
Elm 1050 mg, Item #16334

(24) Nature’s Answer Inc. Burdock Root Single Herb, Item #16134

(25) Nature’s Answer Inc. Valerian Root Single Herb, ltem #16346

(26) Nature’s Answer Inc. Butcher’s Broom Root Single Herb, Item #16138
(27) Nature’s Answer Inc. Detox Formula Herbal Blend, Item #16041

(28) Nature’s Answer Inc. Bladdex Herbal Blend, Item #16020

(29) Nature’s Answer Inc. Echinacea With Astragalus Herbal Blend, Item
#16047

(30) Nature’s Answer Inc. Advanced Botanical Fingerprint Technology
Damiana 800mg, Item #16162

(31) Nature’s Answer Inc. Greens Today Raw Superfood, Item #26425

(32) Nature’s Answer Greens Today Vegan Formula, Item #26415

(33) Nature’s Answer Greens Today Green Power Formula Cellular Energy,
Item #26407

(34) Nature's Answer Greens Today Men’s Formula, Item #26411

(35) Nature’s Answer Greens Today Ongmal Formula, Item #26400

CASE NO CGC-14-S4-1224
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(36) Nature’s Answer Inc. Liver Support Herbal Blend, Item #16089

(37) Nature’s Answer Greéns Today Joint Formula French Vanilla Flavor, Item
#26410. 26409

(38) Genceutic Naturals Plant Head Protein Chocolate, Item #26885

(39) Genceutic Naturals Plant Head Protein Vanilla, Item #26890

1.2 ERC is a California non-profit corporation dedicated to, among other causes,
helping safeguard the public from health hazards by reducing the use and misuse of hazardous
an'd toxic chemicals, f‘acilitating a safe environment for consumers and employees, and
encouraging corporate responsibility.

13 For purposes of this Consent Judgment, the parties agree that Nature’s Answer Inc.
and Bio Botanica, Inc. are business entities that have employed ten or more persons at all times
relevant to this action, and each company qualifies as a “person in the course of business” within
the meaning of Proposition 65. Nature’s Answer manufactures, distributes and sells the Covered
Products.

14 ERC and Nature’s Answer are referred to individually as a “Party” or
collectively as the “Parties.”

1.5  The Second Amended Complaint is based on allegations contained in ERC’s
Notices of Violation dated February 14, 2014, May 23, 2014, and August 29, 2014, that were
served on the California Attorney General, other public enforcers, and Nature’s Answer and the
Retailers (“Notices”). True and correct copies of the Notices are attached as Exhibit A and are
hereby incorporated by reference. More than 60 days have passed since the Notices were
mailed and uploaded to the Attorney General’s website, and no designated governmental entity
has filed a complaint against Nature’s Answer or the Retailers with regard to the Covered
Products or the alleged violations.

L6  ERC’s Notices and Second Amended Complaint allege that use of the Covered
Products exposes persons in California to lead without first providing clear and reasonable
warnings in violation of California Health and Safety Code section 25249.6. Nature’s Answer

and the Retailers deny all material allegations contained in the Notices and Second Amended

STIPULATED CONSENT JUDGMENT; [PROPOSED] ORDER " CASENO.CGC.14-541224
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Complaint.

1.7  The Parties have entered into this Consent Judgment in order to settle,
compromise and resolve disputed claims and thus avoid prolonged and costly litigation.
Nothing in this Consent Judgment shall constitute or be construed as an admission by any of
the Parties, or by any of their respective officers, directors, shareholders, employees, agents,
parent companies, subsidiaries, divisions, affiliates, franchisees, licensees, customers, suppliers,
distributors, wholesalers, or retailers. Except for the representations made above, nothing in
this Consent Judgment shall be construed as an admission by the Parties of any fact, issue of
law, or violation of law, nor shall compliance with this Consent Judgment be construed as an
admission by the Parties of any fact, issue of law, or violation of law, at any time, for any
purpose.

1.8 Except as expressly set forth herein, nothing in this Consent Judgment shall
prejudice, waive, or impair any right, remedy, argument, or defense the Parties may have in any
other or future legal proceeding unrelated to these proceedings.

1.9 The Effective Date of this Consent Judgment is the date on which it is entered as
a Judgment by this Court.

2. JURISDICTION AND VENUE

For purposes of this Consent Judgment and any further court action that may become
necessary to enforce this Consent Judgment, the Parties stipulate that this Court has subject matter
jurisdiction over the allegations of violations contained in the Second Amended Complaint,
personal jurisdiction over Nature’s Answer as to the acts alleged in the Second Amended
Complaint, that venue is proper in San Francisco County, and that this Court has jurisdiction to
enter this Consent Judgment as a full and final resolution of all claims up through and including
the Effective Date which were or could have been asserted in this action based on the facts alleged
in the Notices and Second Amended Complaint.

3. INJUNCTIVE RELIEF, REFORMULATION AND WARNINGS
3.1  Beginning on the Effective Date, Nature’s Answer shall be permanently

enjoined from manufacturing for sale in the State of California, “Distributing into the State of

STIPULATED CONSENT JUDGMENT; [PROPOSED] ORDER - CASENO, CGC.12 Sa1a0n
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California”, or directly selling in the State of California, any Covered Product which exposes a
person to a “Daily Lead Exposure Level” of more than 0.5 micrograms per day when the
maximum suggested dose is taken as directed on the Covered Product’s label, unless it meets
the wamning requirements under Section 3.2.

3.1.1 As used in this Consent Judgment, the term “Distributing into the State
of California” shall mean to directly ship a Covered Product into California for sale in
California or to sell a Covered Product to a distributor that Nature’s Answer knows will sell the
Covered Product in California.

3.1.2 For purposes of this Consent Judgment, the “Daily Lead Exposure
Level” shall be measured in micrograms, and shall be calculated using the following formula:
micrograms of lead per gram of product, multiplied by grams of product per serving of the
product (using the largest serving size appearing on the product label), multiplied by servings
of the product per day (using the largest number of servings in a recommended dosage
appearing on the product label), which equals micrograms of lead exposure per day.

3.2  Clear and Reasonable Warnings

If Nature’s Answer is required to provide a warning pursuant to Section 3.1, the following
warning must be utilized:

WARNING: This product contains [a] chemical|s] known to the State of California to
cause [cancer and] birth defects or other reproductive harm.
Nature’s Answer shall use the phrase “cancer and” in the warning only if the maximum daily dose
recommended on the label contains more than 15 micrograms of lead as determined by the
methodology described in Section 3.1.2.

Nature’s Answer shall provide the warning on Nature’s Answer’s checkout page on its
website when a California shipping address is provided. All Covered Products for which the
warning applies shall be identified on the webpage in the same vicinity as the warning.

The waming shall be at least the same size as the largest of any other health or safety
warnings also appearing on its website and the word “WARNING?” shall be in all capital letters

and in bold print. No other statements about Proposition 65 or lead may accompany the wammg

STIPULATED CONSENT JUDGMENT; [PROPOSED] ORDER  CASENO. COC1£.541228
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33  Reformulated Covered Products

A Reformulated Covered Product is one for which the Daily Lead Exposure Level when
the maximum suggested dose is taken as directed on the Reformulated Covered Product’s label,
contains no more than 0.5 micrograms of lead per day as determined by the methodology
described in Section 3.1.2.

4. SETTLEMENT PAYMENT

41 In full satisfaction of all potential civil penalties, payment in lieu of civil
penalties, attorney’s fees, and costs, Nature’s Answer shall make a total payment of $90,000.00
(“Total Settlement Amount”) to ERC. The first payment in the amount of $12,000.00 shall be
due and owing within ten (10) days of the Effective Date and shall be followed by a total of
four (4) consecutive monthly payments of $12,000.00 and then two (2) consecutive monthly
payments of $15,000.00 with each of the six (6) consecutive monthly payments due and owing
on the same day of the month as the day of the month the first payment was due (e.g., if the
first payment is due on the 15™ of the month, the second payment would be due on the 15" of
the following month, and so on). Nature’s Answer shall make this payment by wire transfer to
ERC’s escrow account, for which ERC will give Nature’s Answer the necessary account
information. The Total Settlement Amount shall be apportioned as follows:

42  $27,000.00 shall be considered a civil penalty pursuant to California Health and
Safety Code §25249.7(b)(1). ERC shall remit 75% ($20,250.00) of the civil penalty to the
Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment (*OEHHA”) for deposit in the Safe
Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Fund in accordance with California Health and Safety
Code §25249.12(c). ERC will retain the remaining 25% ($6,750.00) of the civil penalty.

43  $9,11554 shall be distributed to Environmental Research Center as
reimbursement to ERC for reasonable costs incurred in bringing this action; and $4,590.00
shall be distributed to Environmental Research Center in lieu of further civil penalties, for the
day-to-day business activities such as (1) continued enforcement of Proposition 65, which

includes work, analyzing, researching and testing consumer products that may contain

"Proposmon 65 chemlcals, focusmg on the same or similar type of mgesnblc products that are
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the subject matter of the current action; (2) the continued monitoring of past consent judgments
and settlements to ensure companies are in compliance with Proposition 65; and (3) giving a
donation of $255.00 to the Center For Environmental Health (CEH) to address reducing toxic
chemical exposures in California.

44  $15,900.00 shall be distributed to Philip T. Emmons as reimbursement of ERC’s
attorney’s fees, $12,000.00 shall be distributed to Karen Evans as reimbursement of ERC's
attorney’s fees, while $21,394.46 shall be distributed to ERC for its in-house legal fees.

5. MODIFICATION OF CONSENT JUDGMENT

5.1  This Consent Judgment may be modified only (i) by written stipulation of the
Parties or pursuant to Section 5.4 and (ji) upon entry by the Court of a modified consent
judgment.

5.2 If Nature’s Answer seeks to modify this Consent Judgment under Section 5.1,
then Nature’s Answer must provide written notice to ERC of its intent (*Notice of Intent”). If
ERC seeks to meet and confer regarding the proposed modification in the Notice of Intent, then
ERC must provide written notice to Nature’s Answer within thirty days of receiving the Notice
of Intent. If ERC notifies Nature’s Answer in a timely manner of ERC’s intent to meet and
confer, then the Parties shall meet and confer in good faith as required in this Section. The
Parties shall meet in person or via telephone within thirty (30) days of ERC’s notification of its
intent to meet and confer. Within thirty (30) days of such meeting, if ERC disputes the
proposed modification, ERC shall provide to Nature’s Answer a written basis for its position.
The Parties shall continue to meet and confer for an additional thirty (30) days in an effort to
resolve any remaining disputes. Should it become necessary, the Parties may agree in writing
to different deadlines for the meet-and-confer period.

5.3  In the event that Nature’s Answer initiates or otherwise requests a modification
under Section 5.1, and the meet and confer process leads to a joint motion or application of the
Consent Judgment, Nature’s Answer shall reimburse ERC its costs and reasonable attorney’s
fees for the time spent in the meet-and-confer process and filing and arguing the motion or

application.

STIPULATED CONSENT JUDGMENT; [PROPOSED] ORDER. CASENO. CGC-14-581228
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34  Where the meet-and-confer process does not lead to a joint motion or
application in support of a modification of the Consent Judgment, then ejther Party may seek
judicial relief on its own. In such a situation, the prevailing party may seek to recover costs and
reasonable attorney’s fees. As used in the preceding sentence, the term “prevailing party”
means a party who is successful in obtaining relief more favorable to it than the relief that the
other party was amenable to providing during the Parties’ good faith attempt to resolve the
dispute that is the subject of the modification.

6. RETENTION OF JURISDICTION, ENFORCEMENT OF CONSENT

JUDGMENT

6.1  This Court shall retain jurisdiction of this matter to enforce, modify or terminate
this Consent Judgment.

6.2  If ERC alleges that any Covered Product fails to qualify as a Reformulated
Covered Product (for which ERC alleges that no warning has been provided), then ERC shall
inform Nature’s Answer in a reasonably prompt manner of its test results, including information
sufficient to permit Nature’s Answer to identify the Covered Products at issne. Nature's Answer
shall, within thirty (30) days following such notice, provide ERC with information
demonstrating Nature’s Answer’s compliance with the Consent Judgment, if warranted. The
Parties shall first attempt to resolve the matter prior to ERC taking any further legal action.

7.  APPLICATION OF CONSENT JUDGMENT

This Consent Judgment may apply to, be binding upon, and benefit the Parties and their
respective officers, directors, shareholders, employees, agents, parent companies, subsidiaries,
divisions, affiliates, franchisees, licensees, customers (excluding private labelers), distributors,
wholesalers, retailers, predecessors, successors, and assigns. This Consent Judgment shall have no
application to Covered Products which are distributed or sold exclusively outside the State of
California and which are not used by California consumers.

8. BINDING EFFECT, CLAIMS COVERED AND RELEASED

8.1  This Consent Judgment is a full, final, and binding resolution between ERC, on

behalf of itself and in the public interest, and Nature’s Answer, of any alleged violation of

'STIPULATED CONSENT JUDGMENT; [PROPOSED] ORDER CASENO, CGC.14-541224
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Proposition 65 or its implementing regulations for failure to provide Proposition 65 warnings of
exposure to lead from the handling, use, or consumption of the Covered Products and fully
resolves all claims that have been or could have been asserted in this action up to and including
the Effective Date for failure to provide Proposition 65 warmnings for the Covered Products.
ERC, on behalf of itself and in the public interest, hereby discharges Nature’s Answer and its
respective officers, directors, shareholders, employees, agents, parent companies, subsidiaries,
divisions, affiliates, suppliers, franchisees, licensees, customers (not including private label
customers of Nature’s Answer), distributors, wholesalers, retailers, and all other upstream and
downstream entities in the distribution chain of any Covered Product, the Retailers, and the
predecessors, successors and assigns of any of them (collectively, “Released Parties”), from
any and all claims, actions, causes of action, suits, demands, liabilities, damages, penalties,
fees, costs and expenses asserted, or that could have been asserted, as to any alleged violation
of Proposition 65 arising from the failure to provide Proposition 65 warnings on the Covered
Products regarding lead.

82  ERC on its own behalf only, on one hand, and Nature’s Answer on its own
behalf only, on the other, further waive and release any and all claims they may have against
each other for all actions or statements made or undertaken in the course of seeking or opposing
enforcement of Proposition 65 in connection with the Notices or Second Amended Complaint
up through and including the Effective Date, provided, however, that nothing in Section 8 shall
affect or limit any Party’s right to seek to enforce the terms of this Consent Judgment.

83 It is possible that other claims not known to the Parties arising out of the facts
alleged in the Notices or the Second Amended Complaint and relating to the Covered Products
will develop or be discovered. ERC on behalf of itself only acknowledges that this Consent
Judgment is expressly intended to cover and include all such claims up through the Effective
Date, including all rights of action therefore. ERC acknowledges that the claims released in
Sections 8.1 and 8.2 above may include unknown claims, and nevertheless waives California
Civil Code section 1542 as to any such unknown claims. California Civil Code section 1542

reads as follows:

STIPULATED CONSENT JUDGMENT; [PROPOSED] ORDER " CASENO. CGC-14.541224
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A GENERAL RELEASE DOES NOT EXTEND TO CLAIMS WHICH THE

CREDITOR DOES NOT KNOW OR SUSPECT TO EXIST IN HIS OR HER

FAVOR AT THE TIME OF EXECUTING THE RELEASE, WHICH IF

KNOWN BY HIM OR HER MUST HAVE MATERIALLY AFFECTED HIS

OR HER SETTLEMENT WITH THE DEBTOR.

ERC on behalf of itself only acknowledges and understands the significance and consequences
of this specific waiver of California Civil Code section 1542.

84  Compliance with the terms of this Consent Judgment shall be deemed to
constitute compliance with Proposition 65 by any releasee regarding alleged exposures to lead
in the Covered Products as set forth in the Notices and the Second Amended Complaint.

85  Nothing in this Consent Judgment is intended to apply to any occupational or
environmental exposures arising under Proposition 65, nor shall it apply to any of Nature’s
Answer’s products other than the Covered Products.

9. SEVERABILITY OF UNENFORCEABLE PROVISIONS

In the event that any of the provisions of this Consent Judgment are held by a court to be

unenforceable, the validity of the remaining enforceable provisions shall not be adversely affected.
10. GOVERNING LAW

The terms and conditions of this Consent Judgment shall be governed by and construed in

accordance with the laws of the State of California.
11. PROVISION OF NOTICE

All notices required to be given to either Party to this Consent Judgment by the other shall
be in writing and sent to the following agents listed below by: (a) first-class, registered, or certified
mail; (b) overnight courier; or (c) personal delivery. Courtesy copies via email may also be sent.
FOR ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH CENTER, INC.:

Chris Heptinstall, Executive Director, Environmental Research Center, Inc.
3111 Camino Del Rio North, Suite 400

San Diego, CA 92108

Tel: (619) 500-3090

Email: chris_erc501c3@yahoo.com

With a copy to:

Philip T. Emmons
Law Office of Philip T. Emmons

STIPULATED JUDGMENT; [PROPOSED] ORDER  CASENO. CGC.14.5a1z0 @
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1990 N. California Blvd., 8" Floor
Walnut Creek, CA 94596
Telephone: (925) 287-6436
Facsimile: (925) 287-6437

NATURE’S ANSWER, INC.; BIO-BOTANICA, INC.
Mark Gaeta

85 Commerce Dr

Hauppague, NY

11788

With a copy to:

Margaret Carew Toledo
Stacy E. Don .
Toledo Don LLP

3001 Douglas Blvd., Suite 340
Roseville, CA 95661-3853
Telephone: (916) 462-8950
Facsimile: (916) 791-0175

12, COURT APPROVAL

12.1 Upon execution of this Consent Judgment by the Parties, ERC shall notice a
Motion for Court Approval. The Parties shall use their best efforts to support entry of this
Consent Judgment.

12.2  If the California Attorney General objects to any term in this Consent Judgment,
the Parties shall use their best efforts to resolve the concern in a timely manner, and if possible
prior to the hearing on the motion.

12.3  If this Consent Judgment is not approved by the Court, it shall be void and have
no force or effect.

13. EXECUTION AND COUNTERPARTS

This Consent Judgment may be executed in counterparts, which taken together shall be
deemed to constitute ane document. A facsimile or -pdf signature shall be construed as valid as
the original signature,

14. DRAFTING

The terms of this Consent Judgment have been reviewed by the respective counsel for each

STIPULATED CONSENT JUDGMENT; [PROPOSED] ORDER - CASENO. coC e
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Party prior to its signing, and each Party has had an opportunity to fully discuss the terms with
counsel. The Parties agree that, in any subsequent interpretation and construction of this Consent
Judgment entered thereon, the terms and provisions shall not be construed against any Party.

15. GOOD FAITH ATTEMPT TO RESOLVE DISPUTES

If a dispute arises with respect to either Party’s compliance with the terms of this Consent
Judgment entered by the Court, the Parties shall meet in person or by telephone and endeavor to
resolve the dispute in an amicable manner. No action or motion may be filed in the absence of
such a good faith attempt to resolve the dispute beforehand. In the event an action or motion is
filed, however, the prevailing party may seek to recover costs and reasonable attorney’s fees. As
used in the preceding sentence, the term “prevailing party” means a party who is successful in
obtaining relief more favorable to it than the relief that the other party was amenable to providing
during the Parties’ good faith attempt to resolve the dispute that is the subject of such enforcement
action.

16. ENTIRE AGREEMENT, AUTHORIZATION

16.1 This Consent Judgment contains the sole and entire agreement and
understanding of the Parties with respect to the entire subject matter herein, and any and all
prior discussions, negotiations, commitments and understandings related hereto. No
representations, oral or otherwise, express or implied, other than those contained herein have
been made by any Party. No other agreements, oral or otherwise, unless specifically referred to
herein, shall be deemed to exist or to bind any Party.

16.2  Each signatory to this Consent Judgment certifies that he or she is fully
authorized by the Party he or she represents to stipulate to this Consent Judgment. Except as
explicitly provided herein, each Party shall bear its own attorney’s fees and costs.

17.  REQUEST FOR FINDINGS, APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT AND ENTRY OF

CONSENT JUDGMENT

This Consent Judgment has come before the Court upon the request of the Parties. The
Parties request the Court to fully review this Consent Judgment and, being fully informed

regarding the matters which are the subject of this actnon, to:

'STIPULATED CONSENT JUDGMENT; (PROPOSED] ORDER. - Chee ot
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() Make the findings pursuant to Califonia Health and Safety Code section
25249.7(£)(4), approve the Settlement, and approve this Consent Judgment,
IT IS SO STIPULATED:

Dated: _% \‘ W\ ,2015

Dated: ?7\‘ N o0

Dated: 34/4 ,2015

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Daed: 3 / ft ,2015

Attomney for Plaintiff Environmental
Research Center )
Dated: 3/ ,2015 TOLEDO DON LLP

Bﬁ‘%%‘#{/‘
Margaret CarewToledo
Stacy E. Don

Attorneys for Defendants Nature’s
Answer, Inc. and Bio-Botanica, Inc,

ORDER AND JUDGMENT
Based upon the Parties’ Stipulation, and good cause appearing, this Consent Judgment is
approved and Judgment is hereby entered according to its terms.
ITIS SOQRDBRBD.ADJUDGBDANDDBCRBED. At~
Dated: L a4 s0uE 2018 ERNEST H. GOLDSMITH

Judge of the Supesior Court,
14
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LAW OFFICE OF

KAREN A. EVANS
4218 Biona Place
San Diego, CA 92116

Tel: (619) 640-8100
E-Mail: kaevans.erc@gmail.com

February 14,2014

NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS OF
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE SECTION 25249.5 ET SEQ,
(PROPOSITION 65)

Dear Alleged Violator and the Appropriate Public Enforcement Agencies:

1 represent Environmental Research Center (“ERC"™), 3111 Camino Del Rio North, Suite 400, San Diego,
CA 92108; Tel. (619) 500-3090. ERC’s Executive Director is Chris Heptinstall. ERC is a California non-profit
corporation dedicated to, among other causes, helping safeguard the public from health hazards by bringing about a
reduction in the use and misuse of hazardous and toxic chemicals, facilitating a safe environment for consumers

and employees, and encouraging corporate responsibility.

ERC has identified violations of California’s Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986
(“Proposition 65”), which is codified at California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 et seq., with respect to the
products identified below. These violations have occurred and continue to cccur because the alleged Violator
identified below failed to provide required clear and reasonable wamings with these products. This letter serves as
a notice of these violations to the alleged Violator and the appropriate public enforcement agencies. Pursuant to
Section 25249.7(d) of the statute, ERC intends to file a private enforcement action in the public interest 60 days
after effective service of this notice unless the public enforcement agencies have commenced and are diligently
prosecuting an action to rectify these violations.

General Information about Proposition 65. A copy of a summary of Proposition 65, prepared by the
Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment, is attached with the copy of this letter served to the alleged
Violator identified below.

Alleged Violator. The name of the company covered by this notice that violated Proposition 65
(hereinafter the “Violator”) is:
Nature’s Answer, Inc.
onsumer Products an . The products that are the subject of this notice and the

chemical in those products identified as exceeding allowable levels are:

Nature’s Answer Tru Cleanse Fiber Chia Plus - Lead
Nature’s Answer Inc. Gotu Kola Herb — Lead
Nature’s Answer Inc. Gotu Kola Herb Extract - Lead
Nature’s Answer Inc. Nettle Leaf - Lead

Nature’s Auswer Inc. Butcher’s Broom Root - Lead
Nature’s Answer Inc. Dandelion Root - Lead

On February 27, 1987, the State of California officially listed lead as a chemical known to cause
developmental toxicity, and male and female reproductive toxicity. On October 1, 1992, the State of California
officially listed lead and lead compounds as chemicals known to cause cancer.
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It should be noted that ERC may continue to investigate other products that may reveal further violations
and result in subsequent notices of violations.

Route of Exposnre. The consumer exposures that are the subject of this notice result from the purchase,
acquisition, handling and recommended use of these products. Consequently, the primary route of exposure to
these chemicals has been and continues to be through ingestion, but may have also occurred and may continue to
occur through inhalation and/or dermal contact.

Approximate Time Period of Violations. Ongoing violations have occurred every day since at least May
9, 2009, as well as every day since the products were introduced into the California marketplace, and will continue
every day until clear and reasonable warnings are provided to product purchasers and users or until these known
toxic chemicals are either removed from or reduced to allowable levels in the products. Proposition 65 requires that
a clear and reasonable waming be provided prior to exposure to the identified chemicals. The method of warning
should be a warning that appears on the product label. The Violator violated Proposition 65 because it failed to
rhrovide persons handling and/or using these products with appropriate warnings that they are being exposed to

ese chemicals. -

Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and a desire to have these ongoing violations of
California law quickly rectified, ERC is interested in seeking a constructive resolution of this matter that includes
an enforceable written agreement by the Violator to: (1) reformulate the identified products so as to eliminate
further exposures to the identified chemicals, or provide appropriate warnings on the labels of these products; and
(2) pay an appropriate civil penalty. Such a resolution will prevent further unwarned consumer exposures to the
identified chemicals, as well as an expensive and time consuming litigation.

ERC has retained me as legal counsel in connection with this matter. Please direct all communications
regarding this Notice of Violations to my attention at the law office address and telephone number indicated
on the letterhead.

Sincerely,
A/ 2un Q. Eranin
Karen A. Evans
Attachments
Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service

OEHHA Summary (to Nature’s Answer, Inc. only)
Additional Supporting Information for Certificate of Merit (to AG only)
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CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
Re: Environmental Research Center’s Notice of Proposition 65 Violations by Nature’s Answer,
Inc.
1, Karen A. Evans, declare:

1. This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached 60-day notice in which it is alleged the party
identified in the notice violated California Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6 by failing to provide
clear and reasonable warnings.

2. ] am an attorney for the noticing party.

3. Thave consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or expertise
who have reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the exposure to the listed chemicals that are the
subject of the notice.

4. Based on the information obtained through those consultants, and on other information in my
possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the private action. Iunderstand that
“reasonable and meritorious case for the private action” means that the information provides a credible
basis that all elements of the plaintiff’s case can be established and that the information did not prove that
the alleged Violator will be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute,

5. Along with the copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General is attached
additional factual information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including the information
identified in California Health & Safety Code §25249.7(h)(2), i.c., (1) the identity of the persons
consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other data reviewed by those
persons.

KM . Eronin

Karen A. Evans

Dated: February 14, 2014
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that
the following is true and correct:

I'am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the within entitled
action. My business address is 306 Joy Street, Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia 30742. I am a resident or employed in the
county where the mailing occurred. The envelope or package was placed in the mail at Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia.

On February 14, 2014, I served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS OF
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; “THE SAFE
DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY"”
on the following parties by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the party listed
below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with the postage fully prepaid for delivery by Certified Mail:

Current CEO or President Current CEO or President
Nature’s Answer, Inc. Nature’s Answer, Inc.

75 Commerce Drive 85 Commerce Drive
Hauppauge, NY 11788 Hauppauge, NY 11788

On February 14, 2014, I electronically served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION,
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.3 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT;
ADDITIONAL SUPPORTING INFORMATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF MERIT AS REQUIRED BY
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.7(d)(1) on the following party by uploading a true and
correct copy thereof on the California Attomey General’s website, which can be accessed at
https://oag.ca.gov/prop65/2dd-60-day-notice:

Office of the California Attorney General
Prop 65 Enforcement Reporting

1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000

Oakland, CA 94612-0550

On February 14, 2014, 1 served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION, CALIFORNIA
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ,; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT on each of the parties on the
Service List attached hereto by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to each of
the parties on the Service List attached hereto, and depositing it with the U.S. Postal Service with the postage fully
prepaid for delivery by First Class Mail.

Executed on February 14, 2014, in Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia.

'F:ﬁ‘any Capehart
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District Attomey, Alameda County
1225 Fallon Street, Suite 900
Onkland, CA 94612

District Attomey, Alpine County
P.0. Box 248
Markleeville, CA 96120

District Attomey, Amedor County
708 Court Street
Jackson, CA 95642

District Attomey, Butte County
25 County Center Drive, Suite 245
Oroville, CA 95965

District Attomcy, Calaveras County
891 Mountzin Ranch Road
San Andreas, CA 95249

District Attorey, Colusa
346 Fifth Stroet Suits 101
Colusa, CA 95932

District Attomey, Contra Costa County
900 Ward Strect

Ma:mnez,CA94553

District Attorncy, Del Norte County
450 H Street, Room 171
Crescent City, CA 95531

District Attoraey, El Dorado County
515 Mein Street
Placerville, CA 95667

District Attomey, Fresno County
2220 Tulare Street, Suits 1000
Fresno, CA 93721

District Attomey, Glenn County
Post Offtce Box 430
Willows, CA 95988

District Attorney, Humboldt County
825 Sth Street 4 Floor
Eureka, CA 95501

District Attorney, Imperial County
940 West Main Street, Ste 102
El Centro, CA 92243

District Attomagy, Inyo County
230 W. Lino Street’
Bishop, CA 93514

District Attorney, Kem County
1215 Truxtun Avenue
Bakersfisld, CA 93301

District Attorney, Kings County
1400 West Lacey Boulevard
Hanford, CA 93230

District Attornoy, Lake County
255 N. Forbes Street
Lakepost, CA 95453

District Attoroey, Lassen County
220 South Lassen Street, Ste. 8
Susanville, CA 96130

Servi

District Attorney, Los Angsles C
210 West Temple Street, Suits 15000
Los Angeles, CA 90052

District Attorney, Medera County
209 West Yosemite Avenue

Madera, CA 93637

Distriet Attomey, Merin County
3501 Civic Center Drive, Room 130
San Rafiel, CA 94903

District Attomey, Modoc County
204 S Court Street, Roam 202
Alturas, CA 961014020

District Atternsy, Mono County
Post Office Box 617

Bridgeport, CA 93517

District Attomey, Monterey County
Post Office Box 1131
Salinas, CA 93902

District Attamey, Napa County
931 Parkway Mall
Naps, CA 94559

District Attorney, Nevada County
201 Commercial Strect
Nevada City, CA 95959

District Attomey, Orange County
401 West Civic Center Drive
Santa Ana, CA 92701

District Attomncy, Placer County
10810 Justics Center Drive, Stz 240
Rossville, CA 95678

District Atorney, San Benito County
419 Fourth Street, 2* Floor
Hollister, CA 95023

District Attomey,San Bemardino County
316 N, Mountain View Avenue
San Bemandino, CA 924150004

District Attomey, San Diego County
330 West Brozdway, Suite 1300
San Diego, CA 92101

District Attomey, San Francisco County
850 Bryant Street, Suite 322
San Francsico, CA 94103

District Atomey, San Joaquin County
222 E. Weber Ave. Rm. 202
Stockton, CA 95202

District Attomey, San Luis Obispo County

1035 Pstm St, Room 450
San Luis Obispo, CA 93408

Disu'mAuom.SaanoCoumy
400 County Ctr., 3 Ploor
Redwood City, CA 94063

District Attomey, Santa Basbara County
1112 Santa Barbara Street
Santa Barbara, CA 93101

District Attomey, Senta Clara County
70 West Hedding Street
San Jose, CA 95110

District Attomey, Santa Cruz County
701 Ocean Street, Room 200
Sants Cruz, CA 95060

District Attomey, Shasta County
1355 West Street
Redding, CA 96001

District Aunmey Sierma County
PO Box 457
Downieville, CA 95936

District Attorney, Siskiyou County
Post Office Box 986
Yreka, CA 96097

District Attomey, Solano County
675 Texas Street, Ste 4500
Fairfield, CA 94533

District Attomey, Sonoma County
600 Administration Drive,

Room 212)

Santa Rosa, CA 95403

District Attomey, Stanislaus County
832 12 Street, Ste 300
Modesto, CA 95354

District Attomney, Sutter County
446 Second Street
Yuba City, CA 95991

District Attomey, Tehama County
Post Office Box 519
Red Bluff, CA 95080

District Attomney, Trinity County
Post Office Box 310
Weaverville, CA 96093

District Attomey, Tulare County
221 S. Mooncy Bivd,, Room 224
Visalia, CA 93291

District Attomey, Tuolumne County
423 N. Washington Strect
Soncr, CA 95370

District Attomcy, Ventura County
800 South Victoria Ave, Sulte 314
Ventura, CA 93609

District Attoruey, Yeolo County
301 2 Street
Woodlend, CA 95695

District Attorney, Yuba County
215 Fifth Street, Sufte 152
Marysville, CA 95901

Los Angeles City Attomey’s Office
City Hall East

200 N. Main Street, Suite 800
Los Angeles, CA 90012

San Diego City Attomey's Office
1200 3rd Avenue, Ste 1620
San Diego, CA 92101

1 Dr Carlton B Goodlett PL
Sean Prancisco, CA 94102

San Jose City Attomney's Office
200 East Santa Clara Street,

16 Floor
San Jose, CA 95113




' APPENDIX A

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
(PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY

The following summary has been prepared by the California Office of Environmental
Health Hazard Assessment (OEHHA), the lead agency for the implementation-of the
Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (commonly known as
“Proposition 657). A copy of this summary must be included as an attachment to any
notice of violation served upon an alleged violator of the Act. The summary provides
basic information about the provisions of the law, and is intended to serve only as a
convenient source of general information. It is not intended to provide authoritative
guidance on the meaning or application of the law. The reader is directed to the statute
and OEHHA's implementing regulations (see citations below) for further information.

FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE BASIS FOR THE ALLEGATIONS IN THE
NOTICE RELATED TO YOUR BUSINESS, CONTACT THE PERSON IDENTIFIED ON

THE NOTICE.

Proposition 65 appears in California law as Health and Safety Code Sections 25249.5
through 25248.13. The statute is available online at:
http://oehha.ca.gov/prop65/aw/P65law72003.himl. Regulations that provide more
specific guidance on compliance, and that specify procedures to be followed by the
State in carrying out certain aspects of the law, are found in Title 27 of the California
Code of Regulations, sections 25102 through 27001. Thess implementing regulations
are available online at: htip://oehha.ca.gov/prop85/law/P65Regs.html,

WHAT DOES PROPOSITION 65 REQUIRE?

The "Governor’s List.” Proposition 65 requires the Governor to publish a list of
chemicals that are known to the State of California to cause cancer and/or reproductive
toxicity. This means that chemicals are placed on the Proposition 65 list if they are
known to cause cancer and/or birth defects or other reproductive harm, such as

1 All further regulatory references are to sections of Tille 27 of the Califomia Code of Regulations uniess
otherwige indicated. The stalute, regulations and relavant case law are avallable on the OEHHA website

at: hitp:/Avww.oehha.ca.gov/prop85/law/index.html.




damage to female or male reproductive systems or to the developing fetus. This list
must be updated at least once a year. The current Proposition 65 list of chemicals is
available on the OEHHA website at:
http://iwww.cehha.ca.gov/prop65/prop85_list/Newlist.html.

Only those chemicals that are on the list are regulated under this law. Businesses that
preduce, use, release or otherwise engage in activities involving listed chemicals must
comply with the following: .

Clear and reasonable warnings. A businsss is required to wamn a person before
“knowingly and intentionally® exposing that person to a listed chemical unless an
exemption applles; for example, when exposures are sufficiently low (see below). The
warning given must be “clear and reasonable.” This means that the warning must: (1)
clearly make known that the chemical involved is known to cause cancer, or birth
defects or other reproductive harm and (2) be given in such a way that it will effectively
reach the person before he or she is exposed. Some exposures are exempt from the
waming requirement under certain circumstances discussed below.

Prohibition from discharges into drinking water. A business must not knowingly
discharge or release a listed chemical into water or onto land where it passes or
probably will pass into a source of drinking water. Some discharges are exempt from
this requirement under certain circumstances discussed below.

DOES PROPOSITION 65 PROVIDE ANY EXEMPTIONS?

Yes. You should consult the current version of the statute and regulations
(htip://www.oshha.ca.gov/prop6Sfiawiindex.htmi) to determine all applicable
exemptions, the most common of which are the following:

Grace Period. Proposition 65 warning requirements do not apply until12 months after
the chemical has been listed. The Proposition 65 discharge prohibition does not apply
to a discharge or release of a chemical that takes place less than 20 months after the
listing of the chemical.

Governmental agencles and public water utilities. All agencies of the federal, state
or local government, as well as entities operating public water systems, are exempt.

Businesses with nine or fewer employees. Neither the waming requirement nor the
discharge prohibition applies to a business that employs a total of nine or fewer
employees. This includes all employees, not just those present in California.




Expostrres that pose no signlificant risk of cancer. For chemicals that are listed as
known to the State to cause cancer (“carcinogens®), a warning is not required if the
business can demonstrate that the exposure occurs at a level that poses “no significant
risk." This means that the exposure is calculated to result in not more than one excess
case of cancer in 100,000 individuals exposed over a 70-year lifetime. The Proposition
65 regulations Iidentify specific “No Significant Risk Levels” (NSRLs) for many listed
carcinogens. Exposures below these levels are exempt from the waming requirement.
See OEHHA's website at: http://www.oehha.ca.gov/prop65/getNSRLs.html for a list of
NSRLs, and Section 25701 et seq. of the regulations for information conceming how
these levels are calculated.

Exposures that will produce no observable reproductive effect at 1,000 times the
level in question. For chemicals known to the State to cause reproductive toxicity, a
warning is not required if the business can demonstrate that the exposure will produce
no observable effect, even at 1,000 times the level in question. In other words, the level
of exposure must be below the “no cbservable effect level® divided by a 1,000, This
number is known as the Maximum Allowable Dose Level (MADL). See OEHHA's
website at: hitp:/Aiwww.oehha.ca.gov/prop65/getNSRLs.himl for a list of MADLs, and
Section 25801 st seq. of the regulations for information conceming how these levels are

calculated.

Exposures to Naturally Occurring Chemicals in a Food. Certain exposures to
chemicals that occur in foods naturally (i.e., that do not result from any known human
activity, including activity by someone other than the person causing the exposure) are
exempt from the warning requirements of the law. If the chemical is a contaminant? it
must be reduced to the lowest level feasible. Regulations explaining this exemption can
be found in Section 25501.

Discharges that do not result in a “significant amount” of the listed chemlical
entering into any source of drinking water. The prohibition from discharges into
drinking water does not apply if the discharger is able to demonstrate that a “significant
amount” of the listed chemical has not, doas not, or will not pass into or probably pass
into a source of drinking water, and that the discharge complies with all other applicable
laws, regulations, permits, requirements, or orders. A “significant amount® means any
detectable amount, except an amount that would meet the “no significant risk” level for
chemicals that cause cancer or that is 1,000 times below the “no observable effect’
level for chemicals that cause reproductive toxicity, if an individual were exposed to that
amount in drinking water.

2 See Section 25501(a)(4)




HOW IS PROPOSITION 65 ENFORCED?

Enforcement is carried out through civil lawsuits. These lawsuits may be brought by the
Attomey General, any district attomey, or certaln city attorneys. Lawsuits may also be
brought by private parties acting in the public interest, but only after providing notice of
the alleged violation to the Attorney General, the appropriate district attomey and city
attomesy, and the business accused of the violation. The notice must provide adequate
information to allow the recipient to assess the nature of the alleged violation. The
notice must comply with the information and procedural requirements specified In
Section 26803 of the regulations and in Title 11, sections 3100-3103. A private party
may not pursue an indspendent enforcement action under Proposition 65 if one of the
governmental officials noted above initiates an action within sixty days of the notice.

A business found to be in violation of Proposition 85 is subject to civil penatties of up to
$2,500 per day for each violation. In addition, the business may be ordered by a court
to stop committing the violation.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ABOUT THE LAW OR REGULATIONS...
Contact the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment's Proposition 65
Implementation Office at (916) 445-6800 or via e-mall at

PB5Public. Comments@oehha.ca.gov.

Revised: July, 2012

NOTE: Authority cited: Section 25249.12, Health and Safety Code. Reference: Secticns
252495, 25249.6, 25249.9, 25249.10 and 25249.11, Healith and Safety Code.




LAW OFFICE OF

KAREN A. EVANS
4218 Biona Place
San Diego, CA 92116

Tel: (619) 640-8100
E-Mail: kaevans.erc@gmail.com

May 23,2014

NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS OF
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE SECTION 25249.5 ET SEQ.
(PROPOSITION 65)

Dear Alleged Violator and the Appropriate Public Enforcement Agencies:

1 represent Environmental Research Center (“ERC™), 3111 Camino Del Rio North, Suite 460, San Diego, CA 92108;
Tel. (619) 560-3090. ERC’s Executive Director is Chris Heptinstall, ERC is a Catifornia non-profit corporation dedicated to,
among other causes, helping safeguard the public from health hazards by bringing about a reduction in the use and misuse of
hazardn:itlx’si ?nd toxic chemicals, facilitating a safe environment for consumers and employees, and encouraging corporate
responsibility.

ERC has identified violations of California’s Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (“Proposition
65™), which is codified at California Heaith & Safety Code §25249.5 ef seq., with respect to the products identified below.
These violations have occurred and continue to occur because the alleged Violator identified below failed to provide required
clear and reasonable warnings with these products. This letter serves as a notice of these violations to the alleged Violator and
the appropriate public enforcement agencies. Pursuant to Section 25249,7(d) of the statute, ERC intends to file a private
enforcement action in the public interest 60 days after effective service of this notice unless the public enforcement agencies
have commenoced and are diligently prosecuting an action to rectify these violations.

General Information abant Proposition 65. A copy of a summary of Proposition 65, prepared by the Office of
Environmental Health Hazard Assessment, is attached with the copy of this letter served to the alleged Violator identified

below.

v . The name of the company covered by this notice that violated Proposition 65 (hereinafter the
“Violator”) is:

Nature’s Answer, Inc.

g ernicals. The products that are the subject of this notice and the chemical in
those products ldemiﬁed as exeeedmg allowable levels are:

1. Nature's Answer Inc. Di-Jest Herbal Blend - Lead

2. Nature's Answer Inc. Alfalfa Leaf Single Herb - Lead

3. Nature's Answer Inc, Dong Qual Root Single Herb - Lead

4. Nature's Answer Inc. Tense-Ease Herbal Blend - Lead

5. Nature’s Answer Inc, Horsetall Grass Single Herb - Lead

6. Nature’s Answer Inc. Bladderwrack Thallus Single Herb - Lead

7. Nature’s Answer Inc. Ginger Rhizome Single Herb - Lead

8. Nature's Answer Advanced Botanical Fingerprint Technrology Black Walnut - Lead

9. Nature's Answer Inc. Relshi Mushroom Extract Standardized - Lead

10. Nature’s Answer Inc. Broncitone Herbal Blend - Lead

11. Nature’s Answer Inc. Echinacea Herb & Root & Goldenseal Root Herbal Blend - Lead

12. Nature’s Answer Inc. Advanced Botanical Fingerprint Technology Bacopa 560mg - Lead

13. Nature’s Answer Advanced Botanical Fingerprint Technology Female Complex 800mg Blend- Lead
14. Nature’s Answer Iuc. Hyssop Herb Single Herb - Lead

15. Nature’s Answer Inc. Echinacea Herb Single Herb- Lead

16. Nature's Answer Inc. Red Clover Tops Single Herb - Lead

17. Nature's Answer Inc. Advanced Botanical Fingerprint Technology Reishi 1000 mg - Lead

18. Nature’s Answer Inc. Advanced Botanical Fingerprint Technology Slippery Elm 1050 mg- Lead
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On February 27, 1987, the State of California officially listed lead as a chemical known to cause developmental
toxicity, and male and female reproductive toxicity. On October 1, 1992, the State of California officially listed lead and lead
compounds as chemicals known to cause cancer.

It should be noted that ERC may continue to investigate other products that may reveal further violations and result in
subsequent notices of violations.

Route of Exposure. The consumer exposures that are the subject of this notice result from the purchase, acquisition,
handling and recommended use of these products. Consequently, the primary route of exposure to these chemicals has been
and continues to be through ingestion, but may have also occurred and may continue to occur through inhalation and/or dermal
contact,

Time Period i . Ongoing violations have occurred every day since at least May 23, 2011,
as well as every day since the products were introduced into the California marketplace, and will continue every day until clesr
and reasonable warnings are provided to product purchasers and users or until these known toxic chemicals are either removed
from or reduced to allowable levels in the products. Proposition 65 requires that a clear and reasonable warning be provided
prior to exposure to the identified chemicals. The method of warning should be a warning that appears on the product label,
The Violator violated Proposition 65 because it fuiled to provide persons handling and/or using these products with appropriate
warnings that they are being exposed to these chemicals.

Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and a desire to have these ongoing violations of California
law quickly rectified, ERC is interested in seeking a constructive resolution of this matter that includes an enforceable written
agreement by the Violator to: (1) reformulate the identified products so as to eliminate further exposures to the identified
chemicals, or provide appropriate warnings on the labels of these products; and (2) pay an appropriate civil penalty. Such a
resolution will prevent further unwarned consumer exposures to the identified chemicals, as well as an expensive and time
consuming litigation,

ERC has retained me as legal counsel in connection with this matter. Please direct all communications regarding
this Notice of Violations to my atteation at the law office address and telephone number Indicated on the fetterhead.

Sincerely,
Karen A. Evans
Attachments
Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service

CEHHA Summary (to Nature’s Answer, Inc. only)
Additional Supporting Information for Certificate of Merit (to AG only)
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CERTIFICATE OF MERIT

Re:  Environmental Research Center’s Notice of Proposition 63 Violations by Nature’s Answer,
Inc.

I, Karen A, Evans, declare:

1. This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached 60-day notice in which it is alleged the party
identified in the notice violated California Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6 by failing to provide
clear and reasonable warnings.

2. 1 am an attorney for the noticing party.

3. I have consuited with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or expertise
who have reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the exposure to the listed chemicals that are the
subject of the notice.

4, Based on the information obtained through those consultants, and on other information in my
possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the private action. I understand that
“reasonable and meritorious case for the private action” means that the information provides a credible
basis that all elements of the plaintiff’s case can be established and that the information did not prove that
the alleged Violator will be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

5. Along with the copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General is attached
additional factual information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including the information

identified in California Health & Safety Code §25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the persons
consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other data reviewed by those

persons.

KM A. Ersnin

Karen A. Evans

Dated: May 23, 2014
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the following is true
and correct:

1 am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the within entitled action.
My business address is 306 Joy Street, Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia 30742. 1 am a resident or employed in the county where the
mailing occurred. The eavelope or package was placed in the mail at Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia.

On May 23, 2014, I served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS OF CALIFORNIA HEALTH
& SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; “THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC
ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY™ on the following parties by plecing & true and
correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the party listed below and depositing it in 8 US Postal Service Office
with the postage fully prepaid for delivery by Certified Mail:

Current CEO or President Current CEQ or President
Nature’s Answer, Inc. Nature’s Answer, Inc.

75 Commerce Drive 85 Commerce Drive
Hauppauge, NY 11788 Hauppauge, NY 11788

On May 23, 2014, 1 electronically served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS, CALIFORNIA
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; ADDITIONAL SUPPORTING
INFORMATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF MERIT AS REQUIRED BY CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE
§25249.7(d)(1) on the following party by uploading a truc and comect copy thereof on the California Attorney General's
website, which can be accessed at https:/oag.ca.gov/prop65/edd-60-day-notice:

Office of the California Attomey General
Prop 65 Enforcement Reporting

1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000

Oakland, CA 94612-0550

On May 23, 2014, 1 served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS, CALIFORNIA HEALTH &
SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT on each of the parties on the Service List attached hereto
by placing a true end correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to each of the parties on the Service List attached
hereto, and depositing it with the U.S. Postal Service with the postage fully prepaid for delivery by Priority Mail.

Executed an May 23, 2014, in Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia.

QM»\'CWR—*

?ﬁinyCapehm
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District Attorney, Alameda County
1225 Fellon Street, Suite 900
Qakland, CA 94612

District Anomcy Alpine County
P.O. Box 248
Markleeville, CA 96120

District Attorney, Amador County
708 Court Street
Iackson, CA 95642

District Attomey, Butte County
25 County Center Drive, Suits 245
Oroville, CA 95965

District Attomey, Calaveras County
891 Mountain Ranch Road
San Andreas, CA 95249

District Attomey, Colusa County
346 Fifth Street Suite 101
Colusa, CA 95932

District Attorney, Contra Costa County
900 Werd Street
Martinez, CA 94553

District Attomey, Del Norte County
450 H Street, Room 171
Crescent City, CA 95531

District Attomsy, El Dosado County
515 Main Street
Placerville, CA 95667

District Attomey, Fresno County
2220 Tulare Street, Suite 1000
Fresnio, CA 93721

District Attorney, Glean County
Post Office Box 430
Willows, CA 95988

District Ammq‘
825 Sth Street 4° Floor
Eureka, CA 95501

District Attomey, Imperial County
940 West Main Street, Ste 102

El Centro, CA 92243

District Attorney, Inyo County
230 W. Line Street
Bishop, CA 93514

District Attomey, Kem County
1215 Truxtun Avenue

Bakersfield, CA 93301

District Attomney, Kings County
1400 West Lzcey Boulevard
Hanford, CA 93230

District Attomey, Lake County
255 N. Forbes Street
Lakeport, CA 95453

District Attorney, Lassen County
220 South Lassen Street, Ste. 8
Susanville, CA 96130

Service List

District Attomey, Los Angsles County
210 West Temple Street, Suitz 18000
Los Angeles, CA 90012

District Attomsy, Madera County
209 West Yosemite Avenue
Mgdera, CA 93637

District Attomey, Marin County
3501 Civic Center Drive, Room 130
San Rafael, CA 94903

District Attorncy, Mariposa County
Post Office Box 730

Maripasa, CA 95338

District Attomey, Mendocino County
Pest Office Bax 1000
Ukigh, CA 95482

District Attorney, Merced County
$50 W. Main Street
Merced, CA 95340

District Attorney, Modoc County
204 S Court Street, Room 202
Alturas, CA 961014020

District Attomney, Mono County
Post Office Box 617

Bridgeport, CA 93517

District Attorney,
Post Office Box 1131
Salinas, CA 93902

Nepa, CA 94559

District Attomney, Neveda County
201 Commerclal Street

Nevada Clty, CA 95959

District Attomey, Orange County
401 West Civic Center Drive
Santa Ana, CA 92701

District Attomncy, Placer County
10810 Justice Center Drive, Ste 240
Roseville, CA 95678

District Attomey, Plumas County
520 Main Street, Room 404
Quincy, CA 95571

District Attomey, Riversids County
3960 Crangs Street
Riverside, CA 92501

District Attomey, Sacramento County
901 “G" Street
Sacremento, CA 95814

District Atiorney, San Benito County
419 Fourth Street, 2 Floor
Hollister, CA 95023

District Attomey,San Bemardino County
316 N, Mountain View Avenue
San Bemardino, CA 92415-0004

District Attorney, Sen Diego County
330 West Brozdway, Suite 1300
San Diego, CA 92101

DisuiaAnmey,SanchbeoCoumy
850 Bryant Street, Suite 322
San Frencsico, CA 94103

District Atterney, San Joaquin County
222 B, Weber Ave. Rm. 202
Stockton, CA 95202

District Attomey, SanLuisObispoC«mly
1035 Palm St, Room 45!
SanhdsOblspo.CAmos

District Attorney, San Mateo
400 County Ctr, 3° Floor
Redwood City, CA 94063

District Attomey, Santa Basbara County
1112 Senta Barbama Street
Santa Barbara, CA 93101

District Attorney, Santa Clara County
70 West Hedding Street
San Jose, CA 95110

District Attornoy, Santa Cruz County
701 Ocean Street, Room 200
Santa Cruz, CA 95060

District Attomey, Shasta County
1355 West Street
Redding, CA 96001

District Attomey, Siera County
PO Box 457
Dawnieville, CA 95936

District Attomey, Siskiyou County
Post Office Box 986
Yreka, CA 96097

District Attomey, Solano County
675 Texas Street, Ste 4500
Fairfield, CA 94533

District Attorney, Soncma County
600 Administration Drive,

Room 212 .

Santa Rosa, CA 95403

District Attomey, Stanislaus County
832 12* Street, Ste 300
Modesto, CA 95354

District Attomey, Sutter County
446 Second Stroet
Yuba City, CA 95991

District Attomey, Tehama County
Paost Offica Box 519
Red Bluff, CA 96080

District Attomey, Trinity County
Post Office Box 310
Weaverville, CA 96093

District Attorney, Tulare County
221 S, Mooney Blvd., Room 224
Visalia, CA 93291

County

District Attomey, Venture County
800 South Victoria Ave, Suits 314
Veatura, CA 93009

District Attomsy,Yolo County
301 24 Strect
Woodland, CA 95695

District Attomsey, Yuba County
2135 Fifth Street, Sults 152-
Marysville, CA 95901

Los Angeles City Attorney’s Office
City Hal) East

200 N. Main Strect, Suite 800
Los Angeles, CA 90012

San Dicgo City Attorney's Office
1200 3rd Avenue, Ste 1620
San Diego, CA 92101

1 Dr Cariton B Goodlett PL
San Francisco, CA 94102

San Jose City Attarney’s Office
200 East Santa Clara Street,
16* Floor

San Jose, CA 95113




APPENDIX A

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTEGTION AGENCY

THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
(PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY

The following summary has been prepared by the California Office of Environmental
Health Hazard Assessment (OEHHA), the lead agency for the implementation-of the
Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (commonly known as
“Proposition 657). A copy of this summary must be included as an attachment to any
notice of violation served upon an alleged violator of the Act. The summary provides
basic infomation about the provisions of the law, and is intended to serve only as a
convenient source of general information. It is not intended to provide authoritative
guidance on the meaning or application of the law. The reader is directed to the statute
and OEHHA's implementing regulations (see citations below) for further information.

FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE BASIS FOR THE ALLEGATIONS IN THE
NOTICE RELATED TO YOUR BUSINESS, CONTACT THE PERSON IDENTIFIED ON

THE NOTICE.

Proposition 65 appears in California law as Health and Safety Code Sections 25249.5
through 25249.13. The statute is available online at:
hitp://oehha.ca.gov/prop65iaw/P85law72003.html. Regulations that provide more
specific guidance on compliance, and that specify procedures to be followed by the
State in carrying out certain aspects of the law, are found in Title 27 of the California
Code of Regulations, sections 25102 through 27001.' Thess implementing regulations
are available online at: http://oehha.ca.gov/prop65/law/P65Regs.himl,

WHAT DOES PROPOSITION 65 REQUIRE?

The “Governor’s List.” Proposition 65 requires the Governor to publish a fist of
chemicals that are known to the State of California to cause cancer and/or reproductive
toxicity. This means that chemicals are placed on the Proposition 65 list if they are
known to cause cancer and/or birth defects or other reproductive harm, such as

1 All further regulatory references are to sections of Title 27 of the Califomia Code of Regulations unless
otherwise Indicated. The statute, regulations and relevant law are avallgble on the OEHHA website

at: http:/mww.cehha.ca.gov/prop8siiaw/index.html.




damage to female or male reproductive systems or to the developing fetus. This list
must be updated at least once a year. The current Proposition 65 list of chemicals is
avallable on the OEHHA website at:
htip:/fivww.cehha.ca.gov/prop85/prop85_list/Newlist.him.

Only those chemicals that are on the list are regulated under this law. Businesses that
preduce, use, release or otherwise engage in activities invoiving listed chemicals must
comply with the following:

Clear and reasonable warnings. A business is required to warn a person before
“knowingly and intentionally” exposing that person to a listed chemical unless an
exemption applies; for example, when exposures are sufficiently low (see below). The
waming given must be “clear and reasonable.” This means that the waming must: (1)
clearly make known that the chemical involved is known to cause cancer, or birth
defects or other reproductive harm and (2) be given in such a way that it will effectively
reach the person before he or she is exposed. Some exposures are exempt from the
warming requirement under certain circumstances discussed below.

Prohibition from discharges into drinking water. A business must not knowingly
discharge or release a listed chemical into water or onto land where it passes or
probably will pass into a source of drinking water. Some discharges are exempt from
this requirement under certain circumstances discussed below.

DOES PROPOSITION 65 PROVIDE ANY EXEMPTIONS?

Yes. You should consuit the current version of the statute and regulations
(hitp:/Awww,oehha.ca.gov/prop65/lawiindex.html) to determine all applicable
exemptions, the most common of which are the foliowing:

Grace Period. Proposition 85 warning requirements do not apply until12 months after
the chemical has been listed. The Proposition 65 discharge prohibition does not apply
to a discharge or release of a chemical that takes place less than 20 months after the
listing of the chemical.

Governmental agencies and public water utilities. All agenciss of the federal, state
or local government, as well as entities operating public water systems, are exempt.

Businesses with nine or fewer employaés. Neither the waming requirement nor the
discharge prohibition applies to a business that employs a total of nine or fewer
employees. This includes all employees, not just those present in California.




Exposures that pose no significant risk of cancer. For chemicals that are listed as
known to the State to cause cancer (“carcinagens®), a warning is not required if the
business can demonstrate that the exposure occurs at a level that poses “no significant
risk." This means that the exposure is calculated to result in not more than one excess
case of cancer in 100,000 individuals exposed over a 70-year lifetime. The Proposition
65 regulations identify specific “No Significant Risk Levels” (NSRLs) for many listed
carcinogens. Exposures below these levels are exempt from the waming requirement.
See OEHHA's website at: http:/Avww.oehha.ca.gov/prop65/getNSRLs.html for a list of
NSRLs, and Section 25701 et seq. of the regulations for information conceming how

- these levels are calculated.

Exposures that will produce no observable reproductive effect at 1,000 times the
level in question. For chemicals known to the State to cause reproductive toxicity, a
wamning is not required If the business can demonstrate that the exposure will produce
no observable effect, even at 1,000 times the level in question. In other words, the level
of exposure must be below the “no observable effect level® divided by a 1,000. This
number is known as the Maximum Allowable Dose Level (MADL). See OEHHA's
website at: http:/Avww.cshha.ca.gov/prop65/getNSRLs.htm for a list of MADLs, and
Section 25801 et seq. of the regulations for information conceming how these levels are
calculated.

Exposures to Naturally Occurring Chemicals in a Food. Certain exposures to
chemicals that occur in foods naturally (i.e., that do not result fram any known human
activity, including activity by someone other than the person causing the exposure) are
exempt from the warning requirements of the law. If the chemical is a contaminant? it
must be reduced to the lowest level feasible. Regulations explaining this exemption can
be found in Section 25501.

Discharges that do not result in a “significant amount” of the listed chemical
entering into any source of drinking water. The prohibition from discharges into
drinking water does not apply If the discharger is able to demonstrate that a “significant
amount” of the listed chemical has not, dces not, or will not pass into or probably pass
into a source of drinking water, and that the discharge complies with all other applicable
laws, regulations, permits, requirements, or orders. A “significant amount’ means any
detectable amount, except an amount that would meet the "no significant risk” level for
chemicals that cause cancer or that is 1,000 times below the "no observable effect’
level for chemicals that cause reproductive toxicity, if an individual were exposed to that
amount in drinking water.

? See Section 25501(a)(4)




HOW IS PROPOSITION 65 ENFORCED?

Enforcement is camried out through civil lawsuits. These lawsuits may be brought by the
Attomey General, any district attorney, or certain city attorneys. Lawsuits may also be
brought by private parties acting in the public interest, but only after providing notice of
the alleged violation to the Attorney General, the appropriate district attorney and city
attornsy, and the business accused of the violation. The notice must provide adequate
information to allow the recipient to assess the nature of the alleged violation. The
notice must comply with the information and procedural requirements specified in
Section 25803 of the regulations and In Title 11, sections 3100-3103. A private party
may not pursue an independent enforcement action under Proposition 65 if one of the
govemmental officials noted above initiates an action within sixty days of the notice.

A business found to be in violation of Proposition 85 is subject to civil penalties of up to
$2,500 per day for each violation. In addition, the business may be ordered by a court
to stop committing the violation.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ABOUT THE LAW OR REGULATIONS...
Contact the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment’s Proposition 65
Implementation Office at (916) 445-6300 or via e-mail at

P85Public. Comments@oehha.ca.gov.

Revised: July, 2012

NOTE: Authority cited: Section 25249.12, Health and Safety Code. Reference: Sections
25249.5, 25249.6, 25249.9, 25249.10 and 25249.11, Health and Safety Code.




LAW OFFICE OF

KAREN A. EVANS
4218 Biona Place
San Diego, CA 92116
Tel: (619) 640-8100
E-Mail; kaevans.erc@gmail.com

May 23, 2014

NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS OF
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE SECTION 25249.5 ET SEQ,
(PROPOSITION 65)

Dear Alleged Violators and the Appropriate Public Enforcement Agencies:

I represent Environmental Research Center (“ERC™), 3111 Camino Del Rio North, Suite 400, San Diego, CA 92108;
Tel. (619) 500-3090. ERC’s Executive Director is Chris Heptinstall, ERC is a California non-profit corporation dedicated to,
among other causes, helping safeguard the public from health hazards by bringing about a reduction in the use and misuse of
hazan:lo;ls,si ltimd toxic chemicals, facilitating a safe environment for consumers and employees, and encouraging corporate
responsibility.

ERC has identificd violations of California’s Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (“Proposition
65”), which is codified at California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 ef seg., with respect to the products identified below.
These violations have occurred and continue to cccur because the alleged Violators identified below failed to provide required
clear and reasonable warnings with these products. This letter serves as a notice of these violations to the atleged Violators and
the appropriate public enforcement agencies. Pursuant to Section 25249.7(d) of the statute, ERC intends to file a private
enforcement action in the public interest 60 days afier effective service of this notice unless the public enforcement agencies
have commenced and are diligently prosecuting an action to rectify these violatlons.

Genergl Information about Proposition 65. A copy of 8 summary of Proposition 65, prepared by the Office of
Environmental Health Hazard Assessment, is attached with the copy of this letter served to the alleged Violators identified
below.

The names of the companies covered by this notice that violated Proposition 65 (hercinafter the
“Violators”) are:

Bio-Botanica, Inc,
D-D Chemco., Inc,

P

Consumer Products and Listed Chemicals. The products that are the subject of this notice and the chemical in
those products identified as exceeding allowable levels are:

1. Nature's Answer Tru Cleanse Fiber Chia Plus- Lead

2. Nature's Answer Inc, Gotu Kola Herb - Lead

3. Nature’s Answer Inc. Gotu Kola Herb Extract - Lead

4. Nature’s Answer Inc. Nettle Leaf - Lead

S. Nature’s Auswer Inc. Butcher's Broom Root - Lead

6. Nature’s Answer luc. Dandelion Root - Lead

7. Nature’s Answer Inc. Di-Jest Herbal Blend - Lead

8. Nature’s Auswer Inc. Alfalfa Leaf Single Herb - Lead

9. Nature'’s Answer Inc, Dong Qual Root Single Herd - Lead .
10. Natore's Answer lac. Tense-Ease Herbal Blend - Lead

11. Nature's Answer Inc, Horsetall Grass Single Herb - Lead

12. Nature’s Answer Inc. Bladderwrack Thallus Single Herb - Lead

13. Nature’s Answer Inc. Ginger Rhizome Single Herb - Lead

14, Nature's Answer Advanced Botanical Fingerprint Technology Black Walaut - Lead
18. Nature's Answer Inc. Reishi Mushroom Extract Standardized - Lead

16. Nature’s Answer Inc. Broncitone Herbal Blend - Lead

17. Nature’s Answer Inc. Echinacea Herb & Root & Goldenseal Root Herbal Blend - Lead
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18. Nature’s Answer Inc, Advanced Botanical Fingerprint Technology Bacopa S00mg - Lead

19. Nature’s Answer Advanced Botanical Fingerprint Techuology Female Complex 800mg Blend- Lead
20. Nature’s Answer Inc. Hyssop Herb Singte Herb - Lead

21. Nature’s Answer Inc. Echinacea Herb Single Herb- Lead

22. Nature’s Answer Inc. Red Clover Tops Single Herb - Lead

23, Nature’s Answer Inc, Advanced Botanieal Fingerprint Technology Reish 1000 mg - Lead

24. Nature’s Answer Inc. Advanced Botanical Fingerprint Technology Slippery Elm 1050 mg- Lead

On February 27, 1987, the State of California officially listed lead as a chemical known to cause developmental
toxicity, and male and female reproductive toxicity, On October 1, 1992, the State of California officially listed lead and lead
compounds as chemicals known to cause cancer.

It should be noted that ERC may continue to investigate other products that may reveal further violations and result in
subsequent notices of violations.

Route of Exposure. The consumer exposures that are the subject of this notice result from the purchase, acquisition,
handling and recommended use of these products. Consequently, the primary route of exposure to these chemicals has been
and continues to be through ingestion, but may have also occurred and may continue to occur through inhalation and/or dermal
contact.

Approximate Time Period of Violations. Ongoing violations have occurred every day since at least May 23, 2011,
as well as every day since the products were introduced into the California marketplace, and will continue every day until clear
and reasonable warnings are provided to product purchasers and users or until these known toxic chemicals are either removed
from or reduced to allowable levels in the products. Proposition 65 requires that a clear and reasonable warning be provided
prior to exposure to the identificd chemicals. The method of warning should be a warning that appears on the product label.
The Violators violated Proposition 65 because they failed to provide persons handling and/or using these products with
eppropriate warnings that they are being exposed to these chemicals.

Cansistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and a desire to have these ongoing violations of California
law quickly rectified, ERC is interested in seeking a constructive resolution of this matter that includes an enforcesble written
agreement by the Violators to: (1) reformulate the identified products so as to eliminate further exposures to the identified
chemicals, or provide appropriate warnings on the labels of these products; and (2) pay an appropriate civil penalty, St.wh a
resolution will prevent further unwamed consumer exposures to the identified chemicals, as well es an expensive and time
consuming litigation,

ERC has retained me as legal counsel in connection with this matter, Please direct all communications regarding
this Notice of Violations to my attention at the law office address and telephone number indicated on the letterhead.

Sincerely,
Kaen B. Erznii
Karen A, Evans
Attachments
Certificate of Merit

Cetificate of Service .
OEHHA Summary (to Bio-Botanica, Inc., D-D Chemco., Inc. and its Registered Agent for Service of Process only)

Additional Supporting Information for Certificate of Merit (to AG only)
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ERTIFICATE OF MERIT
Re: Environmental Research Center’s Notice of Proposition 65 Violations by Bio-Botanica, Inc.;
D-D Chemco., Inc.
I, Karen A. Evans, declare:

1. This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached 60-day notice in which it is alleged the
parties identified in the notice violated California Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6 by failing to
provide clear and reasonable wamings.

2. 1 am an attorney for the noticing party.

3. T have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or expertise
who have reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the exposure to the listed chemicals that are the
subject of the notice.

4. Based on the information obtained through those consultants, and on other information in my
possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the private action. I understand that
“reasonable and meritorious case for the private action” means that the information provides a credible
basis that all elements of the plaintiff’s case can be established and that the information did not prove that
the alleged Violators will be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

5. Along with the copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General is attached .
additional factual information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including the information
identified in California Health & Safety Code §25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the persons
consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other data reviewed by those
persons.

Kaen B. Epsnin

Dated: May 23, 2014
Karen A. Evans
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CERTIFICATE OF E

1, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the following is true
and correct:

I am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the within entitled action.
My business address is 306 Joy Street, Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia 30742. I am a resident or employed in the county where the
mailing occurred. The envelope or package was placed in the mail at Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia.

On May 23, 2014, I served the following documents; NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS OF CALIFORNIA HEALTH
& SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; “THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC
ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY" on the following parties by placing a true and
correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the party listed below and depositing it In a US Postal Service Office
with the postage fully prepaid for delivery by Certified Mail;

Current CEO or President Keaneth L. Dubin

Bio-Botanica, Inc. (D-D Chemco., Inc.’s Registered

75 Commerce Drive Agent for Service of Process)

Hauppauge, NY 11788 21707 Nordhof¥ Street
Chatsworth, CA 91311

Current CEO or President

D-D Chemtco., Inc.

21707 NordhofT Street

Chatsworth, CA 91311

On May 23, 2014, I electronically served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS, CALIFORNIA
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; ADDITIONAL SUPPORTING
INFORMATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF MERIT AS REQUIRED BY CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE
§25249.7(d)(1) on the following party by uploading a true and correct copy thereof on the Califomia Attorney General’s
website, which cen be accessed at https:/oag.ca.gov/prop65/add-60-day-notice:

Office of the California Attorney General
Prop 65 Enforcement Reporting

1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000

Oaklend, CA 94612-0550

On May 23, 2014, I served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS, CALIFORNIA HEALTH &
SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT on each of the parties on the Service List attached hereto
by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, eddressed to each of the parties on the Service List attached
hereto, and depositing it with the U.S. Postal Service with the postage fully prepaid for delivery by Priority Mail,

Executed on May 23, 2014, in Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia.

Q%\'Coeemk——

Tiifany Capehart
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District Attomey, Alemeda County
1225 Fallon Street, Sulte 900
Oakland, CA 94612

District Atornsy, Alpine County
P.O. Box 248

Markleeville, CA 96120

District Attomey, Amador County
708 Court Street
Jackson, CA 95642

District Antorney, Butte County
25 County Center Drive, Suite 245
Oroville, CA 95965

District Attomey, Calaveras County
891 Mountain Ranch Road
San Andress, CA 95249

District Attomey, Colusa County
346 Fifth Street Suits 101
Colusa, CA 95932

District Attomney, Contra Costa County
900 Ward Street
Martinez, CA 94553

District Attomey, Del Norts County
450 H Street, Room 171
Crescent City, CA 95531

District Attomney, El Dorsdo County
515 Main Street
Placerville, CA 95667

District Attornay, Fresno County
2220 Tulare Street, Suits 1000
Fresno, CA 93721

District Attomey, Glenn County
Post Office Box 430
Willows, CA 95988

District Attomey, Humbe!dt County
825 5th Street 4° Floor
Eureka, CA 95501

District Attomey, Imperial County
940 West Main Street, Ste 102
El Centro, CA 92243

District Attorney, Inyo County
230 W, Line Strect
Bishop, CA 93514

District Attorney, Kem County
1215 Truxtun Avenue
Bakersfield, CA 93301

District Attorney, Kings County
1400 West Lacey Boulevard
Hanford, CA 93230

District Attorney, Lake County
255 N. Forbes Street
Lakeport, CA 95453

District Attorney, Lassen County
220 South Lassen Street, Ste. 8
Susenville, CA 96130

Service List

District Attorney, Los Angeles County
210 West Temple Street, Suits 18000
Los Angeles, CA 90012

District Attomey, Madera County
209 West Yosemite Avenus
Meadera, CA 93637

District Attomey, Marin County
3501 Civic Center Drive, Room 130
San Rafeel, CA 94903

thﬂmAuomey Meriposa County
Post Office Box

MaﬁmeAm

District Attomey, Mendocino County
Post Office Box 1000
Ukiah, CA 95482

District Attoney, Modoc County
204 S Court Street, Room 202
Alturas, CA 961014020

District Attomey, Mono County
Post Officc Box 617
Bridgeport, CA 93517

District Attorney, Monterey County
Post Office Box 113)
Satinas, CA 93902

District Attomey, Napa County
931 Parkway Mall
Napa, CA 94559

Nevada City, CA 95959

District Attomey, Orange County
401 West Civic Center Drive
Sants Ana, CA 92701

District Attomgey, Placer County
10810 Justice Center Drive, Ste 240
Rosevills, CA 95678

District Attorney, Plumas County
520 Main Street, Room 404
Quincy, CA 95971

Distict Attorney, Riverside County

3960 Orange Strect
Riverside, CA 92501

District Attorney, Secramento County
901 “G™ Street
Sscramento, CA 95814

District Attorney, San Benito County
419 Fourth Street, 2* Floor
Hallister, CA 95023

District Attomey,San Bemardino County
316 N. Mauntain View Aveaue
San Bemardino, CA 92415-0004

District Attorney, San Diego County
330 West Broadway, Suite 1300
San Diego, CA 92101

District Attomey, San Francisco County
850 Bryant Street, Suite 322
San Francsico, CA $4103

District Attorney, San Jozquin County
222 E. Weber Ave. Rm, 202
Stockton, CA 95202

District Attomney, San Luis Obispo County
1035 Palm St, Room 450
San Luls Obispo, CA 93408

District Attomey, San Mateo County
400 County Ctr., 3% Floor
Redwood City, CA 94063

District Attomey, Santa Barbara County
1112 Sants Barbara Street
Santa Basbara, CA 93101

District Attomney, Santa Clara County
70 West Hedding Street
San Jose, CA 95110

District Attomey, Santa Cruz County
701 Ocean Street, Room 200
Santa Cruz, CA 95060

District Attomey, Shasta County
1355 West Street
Redding, CA 96001

District Attorney, Sierma County
PO Box 457
Downieville, CA 95936

District Attomney, Siskiyou County
Post Office Box 986
Yreka, CA 96097

District Attomey, Solano County
675 Texas Street, Ste 4500
Fairfleld, CA 94533

District Astomey, Sonoma County
600 Administraticn Drive,

Room 212§

Santa Rosa, CA 95403

District Attomey, Stanislaus County
832 12° Street, Ste 300
Modesto, CA 95354

District Attomey, Sutter County
446 Secord Street
Yuba City, CA 95991

District Attomney, Tehama County
Post Office Box 519
Red Blufl, CA 96080

District Attomney, Trinity County
Post Office Box 310
Weaverville, CA 96093

District Attomey, Tulare County
221 S. Mooaey Blvd., Room 224
Visalia, CA 93291

District Attomey, Tuolumne County
423 N. Washington Street .
Sonora, CA 95370

District Attomey, Ventura County
800 South Victoria Ave, Suits 314
Ventura, CA 93009

Dim Anomcy Yolo County
301 2%
\Voodhnd. CA 95695

District Attomey, Yuba County
215 Fifth Street, Suito 152

Marysvills, CA 95901

Los Angeles City Attomey’s Office
City Hall East

200 N, Main Street, Suite 800
Los Angeles, CA 90012

San Diego Cliy Attomey’s Offico
1200 3rd Avenus, Ste 1620
San Diego, CA 92101

San Francisco, CA 94102

San Jose City Atomey’s Office
200 East Santa Clara Street,
16* Floor

San Jose, CA 95113




APPENDIX A

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
(PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY

The following summary has been prepared by the Califomnia Office of Environmental
Health Hazard Assessment (OEHHA), the lead agency for the implementation-of the
Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1988 (commonly known as
“Proposition 65%). A copy of this summary must be included as an attachment to any
notice of violation served upon an alleged violator of the Act. The summary provides
baslie information about the provisions of the law, and is intended to serve only as a
convenient source of general information. It is not intended to provide authoritative
guidance on the meaning or application of the law. The reader is directed to the statute
and OEHHA's implementing regulations (see citations below) for further information.

FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE BASIS FOR THE ALLEGATIONS IN THE
NOTICE RELATED TO YOUR BUSINESS, CONTACT THE PERSON IDENTIFIED ON
THE NOTICE.

Proposition 65 appears in Caiifornia law as Health and Safely Code Sections 25249.5
through 25249.13. The statute is available online at:
http://oehha.ca.gov/prop65iaw/P851aw72003.html. Regulations that provide more
specific guidance on compliance, and that specify procedures to be followed by the
State in carrying out certain aspects of the law, are found in Title 27 of the California
Code of Regulations, sections 25102 through 27001.! These implementing regulations
are available online at: hitp://cehha.ca.gov/prop65/law/P65Regs.html,

WHAT DOES PROPOSITION 65 REQUIRE?

The “Governor’s List.” Proposition 65 requires the Govermnor to publish a list of
chemicals that are known to the State of California to cause cancer and/or reproductive
toxicity. This means that chemicals are placed on the Proposition 65 list if they are
known to cause cancer and/or birth defects or other reproductive harm, such as

' All further regulatory references are to sections of Title 27 of the Califomla Code of Regulations uniess
otherwise indicated. The statuts, regulations and relevant case law are avallable on the OEHHA website
at: hitp:/Avww.oehha.ca.gov/prop8&/law/index.html.




damage to female or male reproductive systems or to the developing fetus. This list
must be updated at least once a year. The current Proposition 65 list of chemicals is
available on the OEHHA website at:
http:/iww.oehha.ca.gov/prop66/prop66_list/Newlist.himl.

Only those chemicals that are on the list are regulated under this law. Businesses that
produce, use, release or otherwise engage in activities involving listed chemicals must
comply with the following:

Clear and reasonable warnings. A business is required to wam a person before
“knowingly and intentionally” exposing that persen to a listed chemical unless an
exemption applies; for example, when exposures are sufficiently low (see below). The
warning given must be “clear and reasonable.” This means that the warning must: (1)
clearly make known that the chemical involved is known to cause cancer, or birth
defects or other reproductive harm and (2) be given in such a way that it will effectively
reach the person before he or she is exposed. Some exposures are exempt from the
warning requirement under certain circumstances discussed below.

Prohibition from discharges Into drinking water. A business must not knowingly
discharge or release a listed chemical into water or onto land where it passes or
probably will pass into a source of drinking water. Some discharges are exempt from
this requirement under certain circumstances discussed below.

DOES PROPOSITION 65 PROVIDE ANY EXEMPTIONS?

Yes. You should consult the current version of the statute and regulations
(http://www.cehha.ca.gov/prop85iaw/index.html) to determine all applicable
exemptions, the most common of which are the following:

Grace Period. Proposition 65 warning requirements do not apply until12 months after
the chemical has been listed. The Proposition 65 discharge prohibition does not apply
to a discharge or release of a chemical that takes place less than 20 months after the
listing of the chemical.

Govermnmental agencies and public water utilities. All agencies of the federal, state
or local government, as well as entities operating public water systems, are exempt.

Businesses with nine or fewer employees. Neither the waming requirement nor the
discharge prohibition applies to a business that employs a total of nine or fewer
employees. This includes all employees, not just those present in California.




Exposures that pose no significant risk of cancer. For chemicals that are listed as
known to the State to cause cancer (“carcinogens”), a wamning is not required if the
business can demonstrate that the exposure occurs at a level that poses “no significant
risk.” This means that the exposure Is calculated to result in not more than one excess
case of cancer in 100,000 individuals exposed over a 70-year lifefime. The Proposition
85 regulations identify specific “No Significant Risk Levels” (NSRLs) for many listed
carcinagens. Exposures below these lavels are exempt from the warning requirement.
See OEHHA's website at: hitp://www.oehha.ca.gov/prop65/getNSRLs.html for a list of
NSRLs, and Section 25701 et seq. of the regulations for information concerning how
these levels are calculated.

Exposures that will produce no observable reproductive effect at 1,000 times the
fevel in question. For chemicals known to the State to cause reproductive toxicity, a
warning is not required if the business can demonstrate that the exposure will produce
no observable effect, even at 1,000 times the level in question. In other words, the level
of exposure must be below the “no observable effect level” divided by a 1,000. This
number is known as the Maximum Allowable Dose Level (MADL). See OEHHA's
website at: http:/Avww.oehha.ca.gov/prop65/getNSRLs.himl for a list of MADLS, and
Section 25801 et seq. of the regulations for information conceming how these levels are
calculated.

Exposures to Naturally Occurring Chemicals in a Food. Certain exposures to
chemicals that occur in foods naturally (i.e., that do not result from any known human
activity, including activity by someone other than the person causing the exposure) are
exempt from the warning requirements of the law. If the chemical is a contaminant? it
must be reduced to the lowest level feasible. Regulations explaining this exemption can
be found in Section 25501,

Discharges that do not result in a “significant amount” of the listed chemical
entering into any source of drinking water. The prohibition from discharges into
drinking water does not apply If the discharger is able to demonstrate that a “significant
amount” of the listed chemical has not, does not, or will not pass into or probably pass
Into a source of drinking water, and that the discharge complies with all other applicable
laws, regulations, permits, requirements, or orders. A “significant amount” means any
detectable amount, except an amount that would meet the “no significant risk” level for
chemicals that cause cancer or that is 1,000 times below the “no cbservable effect”’
level for chemicals that cause reproductive toxicity, if an individual were exposed to that
amount in drinking water.

2 See Section 25501(a)(4)




HOW IS PROPOSITION 65 ENFORCED?

Enforcement is camried out through civil lawsuits. These lawsuits may be brought by the
Attorney General, any district attorney, or certain city attorneys. Lawsuits may also be
brought by private parties acting in the public interest, but only after providing notice of
the alleged violation to the Attorney General, the appropriate district attomey and city
attomey, and the business accused of the violation. The notice must provide adequate
information to allow the reciplent to assess the nature of the alleged violation. The
notice must comply with the information and procedural requirements specified in
Section 25803 of the regulations and in Title 11, sections 3100-3103. A private party
may not pursue an independent enforcement action under Proposition 65 if one of the
governmental officials noted above initiates an action within sixty days of the notice.

A business found to be in violation of Proposition 65 is subject to civil penalties of up to
$2,500 per day for each viclation. !n addition, the business may be ordered by a court
to stop committing the violation.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ABOUT THE LAW OR REGULATIONS...

Contact the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment’s Proposition 65

Implementation Office at (916) 445-6300 or via e-mail at
P85Public.Comments@oehha.ca.gov.

Revised: July, 2012

NOTE: Authority cited: Section 25249.12, Health and Safety Code. Reference: Sections
25249.5, 25249.6, 25249.9, 25249.10 and 25249.11, Health and Safety Code. :




LAW OFFICE OF

KAREN A. EVANS
4218 Biona Place
San Diego, CA 92116
Tel: (619) 640-8100
E-Mail: kaevans.erc@gmail.com

May 23, 2014

NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS OF
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE SECTION 25249.5 ET SEQ.
(PROPOSITION 65)

Dear Alleged Violator and the Appropriate Public Enforcement Agencies:

I represent Environmental Research Center (“ERC™), 3111 Camino Del Rio North, Suite 460, San Diego,
CA 92108; Tel. (619) 500-3090. ERC’s Executive Director is Chris Heptinstall. ERC is a California non-profit
corporation dedicated to, among other causes, helping safeguard the public from health hazards by bringing about a
reduction in the use and misuse of hazardous and toxic chemicals, fecilitating a safe environment for consumers
and employees, and encouraging corporate responsibility.

ERC has identified violations of California’s Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986
(“Proposition 657), which is codified at California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 et seq., with respect to the
products identified below. These violations have occurred and continue to occur because the alleged Violator
identified below failed to provide required clear and reasonable warnings with these products. This letter serves as
a notice of these violations to the alleged Violator and the appropriate public enforcement agencies. Pursuant to
Section 25249.7(d) of the statute, ERC intends to file a private enforcement action in the public interest 60 days
after effective service of this notice unless the public enforcement agencies have commenced and are diligently
prosecuting an action to rectify these violations.

General Information about Propasition 65. A copy of a summary of Proposition 65, prepared by the
Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment, is attached with the copy of this letter served to the alleged

Violator identified below.

Alleged Violator. The name of the company covered by this notice that violated Proposition 65
(hereinafter the “Violator”) is:

6 S, Inc. dba All Star Health

r ucts an Chemieals. The products that are the subject of this notice and the
chemical in those products identified as exceeding allowable levels are:

Nature’s Answer Greens Today Original ~ Lead

On February 27, 1987, the State of California officially listed lead as a chemical known to cause
developmental toxicity, and male and female reproductive toxicity. On October 1, 1992, the State of California
officially listed lead and lead compounds as chemicals known to cause cancer.

It should be noted that ERC may continue to investigate other products that may reveal further violations
and result in subsequent notices of violations.

Route of Exposure. The consumer exposures that are the subject of this notice result from the purchase,
acquisition, handling and recommended use of these products. Consequently, the primary route of exposure to




Notice of Violations of California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 et seq.
May 23, 2014
Page 2

these chemicals has been and continues to be through ingestion, but may have also occurred and may continue to
ocour through inhalation and/or dermal contact.

Approximate Time Period of Violations. Ongoing violations have occurred every day since at least May
23,2011, as well as every day since the products were introduced into the California marketplace, and will continue
every day until clear and reasonable warnings are provided to product purchasers and users or until these known
toxic chemicals are either removed from or reduced to allowable levels in the products. Proposition 65 requires that
a clear and reasonable wamning be provided prior to exposure to the identified chemicals. The method of warning
should be a warning that appears on the product label. The Violator violated Proposition 65 because it failed to
slrovide persons handling and/or using these products with appropriate warnings that they are being exposed to

ese chemicals.

Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and a desire to have these ongoing violations of
California law quickly rectified, ERC is interested in seeking a constructive resolution of this matter that includes
an enforceable written agreement by the Violator to: (1) reformulate the identified products so as to eliminate
further exposures to the identified chemicals, or provide appropriate warnings on the labels of these products; and
(2) pay an appropriate civil penalty. Such a resolution will prevent further unwarned consumer exposures to the
identified chemicals, as well as an expensive and time consuming litigation.

ERC has retained me as legal counsel in connection with this matter. Please direct all communications
regarding this Notice of Violations to my attention at the law office address and telephone number indicated
on the letterhead.

Sincerely,
Krwn B. Ersnén
Karen A. Evans
Attachments
Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service

OEHHA Summary (to 6 S, Inc. dba All Star Health only)
Additional Supporting Information for Centificate of Merit (to AG only)
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CERTIFICATE OF MERIT

Re: Environmental Research Center’s Notice of Proposition 65 Violations by 6 S, Inc. dba All
Star Health

I, Karen A. Evans, declare:

1. This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached 60-day notice in which it is alleged the party
identified in the notice violated California Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6 by failing to provide
clear and reasonable warnings.

2. I am an attorney for the noticing party.

3. I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or expertise
who have reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the exposure to the listed chemicals that are the
subject of the notice.

4. Based on the information obtained through those consultants, and on other information in my
possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the private action. I understand that
“reasonable and meritorious case for the private action” means that the information provides a credible
basis that all elements of the plaintiff’s case can be established and that the information did not prove that
the alleged Violator will be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

5. Along with the copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General is attached
additional factual information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including the information
identified in California Health & Safety Code §25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the persons
consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other data reviewed by those

persons.

Dated: May 23,2014

) Karen A. Evans
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CERTIFICATE OF S CE

1, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that
the following is true and correct: .

I am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the within entitled
action. My business address is 306 Joy Street, Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia 30742. I am a resident or employed in the
county where the mailing occurred. The envelope or package was placed in the mail at Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia.

On May 23, 2014, I served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS OF CALIFORNIA
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; “THE SAFE DRINKING
WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY” on the
following parties by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the party listed below
and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with the postage fully prepaid for delivery by Certified Mail:

Current President or CEO Current President or CEO
6 S, Inc. dba All Star Health 6 S, Inc. dba All Star Health
5951 Skylab Road 9641 Lark Circle
Huntington Beach, CA 92647 Fountain Valley, CA 92708

On May 23, 2014, 1 electronically served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS,
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT;
ADDITIONAL SUPPORTING INFORMATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF MERIT AS REQUIRED BY
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.7(d)(1) on the following party by uploading a true and
correct copy thereof on the California Attorney General’s website, which can be accessed at
https://oag.ca.gov/prop65/add-60-day-notice:

Office of the California Attorney General
Prop 65 Enforcement Reporting

1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000

Oakland, CA 94612-0550

On May 23, 2014, 1 served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS, CALIFORNIA
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.8 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT on each of the parties on the
Service List attached hereto by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to each of
the parties on the Service List attached hereto, and depositing it with the U.S, Postal Service with the postage fully
prepaid for delivery by Priority Mail.

Executed on May 23, 2014, in Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia.

Tiffany Capehart
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District Attomey, Alameda
1225 Fallen Street, Suite 900
Ozkland, CA 94612

District Attomey, Alpine
P.0. Box 248 Alpine Couzy
Markleeville, CA 96120

District Attomey, Amador County
708 Court Street
Jackson, CA 95642

District Attormey, Butte County
25 County Center Drive, Suite 245
Oroville, CA 95965

District Attomey, Colusa County
346 Fifth Street Suits 101
Colusa, CA 95932

District Attomey, Contra Costa County
900 Ward Strect
Martinez, CA 94553

District Attorney, Del Norte County
450 H Street, Room 171
Crescent City, CA 95531

District Attorney, El Doredo County
515 Main Street
Plecerville, CA 95667

District Attomey, Fresio County
2220 Tulare Street, Suite 1000
Fresno, CA 93721

District Attomey, Glean County
Post Office Box 430
Willows, CA 95988

Dls:riuAmme*. Humboldt County
825 5th Street 4° Floor
Eugcka, CA 95501

District Attormey, Imperial County
940 West Main Street, Ste 102
El Centro, CA 92243

District Attorney, Inyo County
230 W. Line Street
Bishop, CA 93514

District Attorney, Kem County
1215 Truxtun Avenus
Bakersfield, CA 93301

District Attomey, Kings County
1400 West Lecey Boulevard
Hanford, CA 93230

District Attomey, Leke County
255 N. Forbes Street
Lakeport, CA 95453

District Attorncy, Lassen County
220 South Lassen Street, Ste. 8
Susanville, CA 96130

Service List

District Attomey, Los Angeles County
210 West Temple Street, Suite 18000
Los Angeles, CA 90012

District Attorney, Madera County
209 West Yosemite Avenue
Madera, CA 93637

District Attomey, Marin County
3501 Civic Center Drive, Room 130
San Rafiel, CA 94903

District Attorney, Mariposa County
Post Office Box 730

Mariposa, CA 95338

District Attorney, Mendocino County
Post Office Box 1000
Ukiah, CA 95482

District Attomey, Merced County
550 W, Main Street

Merced, CA 95340

District Attorney, Modoc County
204 S Court Street, Room 202
Altures, CA 96101-4020

District Attomney, Mono County
Post Office Box 617
Bridgeport, CA 93517

District Attomey, Monterey County
Post Office Box 1131
Saltnas, CA 93902

District Attomey, Napa County

931 Parkway Mall
Napa, CA 94559

District Attomey, Nevada County
20} Commercial Street
Nevada City, CA 95959

District Attomey, Orange County
401 West Civic Center Drive
Santa Ana, CA 92701

District Attomey, Placer County
10810 Justice Center Drive, Ste 240
Raseville, CA 95678

District Attorney, Plumas County
520 Main Street, Room 404
Quincy, CA 95971

District Attomey, Riverside County
3960 Orange Street
Riverside, CA 92501

District Attomey, Sacramento County
901 “G” Street
Sacramento, CA 95814

District Attoruey, San Benito County
419 Fourth Street, 2 Floor
Hollister, CA 95023

District Attorncy,San Bomardino County
316 N. Mountain View Avenue
San Benardino, CA 92415-0004

District Attorney, Sen Diego County
330 West Brozdway, Suite 1300
San Diego, CA 92101

District Attomey, San Francisco County
850 Bryant Street, Suite 322
San Francsico, CA 94103

District Attomey, San Jozquin County
222 E, Weber Ave. Rm, 202
Stockton, CA 95202

District Attomney, San Luis Obispo Couzty
1035 Palm St, Room 450
Szn Luis Obispo, CA 93408

District Attorney, San Mateo County
400 County Ctr., 3* Floor
Redwood City, CA 84053

District Attorney, Santa Barbara County
1112 Senta Barbara Street
Santa Barbara, CA 93101

District Attomney, Santa Clara County
70 West Hedding Street
San Jose, CA 95110

District Attorney, Santa Cruz County
701 Ocesn Street, Room 200
Sants Cruz, CA 95060

District Attormey, Shasta County
1355 West Stroet
Redding, CA 96001

District Attorney, Sierra County
PO Box 457
Downioville, CA 95936

District Attomey, Siskiyou County
Post Office Box 986
Yreka, CA 96097

District Attorney, Solano County
675 Texas Street, Ste 4500
Fairficld, CA 94533

District Attomey, Sostoma County

Room 212J
Santa Rosa, CA 95403

District Attomey, Stanistaus County
832 12° Street, Ste 300
Modesto, CA 95354

District Anemey, Sutter County
446 Second Street
Yuba City, CA 95991

District Attomey, Tehama County
Post Office Box 519
Red Bluff, CA 96080

District Attomey, Trinity County
Post Office Box 310
Weaverville, CA 96093

District Attomey, Tulare County
221 S, Moonay Blvd., Room 224
Visalia, CA 93291

District Attomey, Tuotumne County

423 N, Weshingten Street
Sonora, CA 95370

District Attomey, Ventura County
800 South Victoria Ave, Suite 314
Ventura, CA 93009

District Attomey, Yolo County
301 2™ Street
Woodland, CA 95695

District Attomey, Yuba County
215 Fifth Street, Suitc 152
Masysville, CA 95901

San Diego City Attornsy’s Office
1200 3rd Avenue, Ste 1620
San Diego, CA 92101

San Francisco, City Attomey
City Hall, Room 234

1 Dr Cariton B Goodlett PL
San Francisco, CA 94102

San Jose City Attorney's Office
200 East Santa Clara Street,
16* Floor

San Jose, CA 95113




APPENDIX A

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
(PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY

The following summary has been prepared by the California Office of Environmental
Health Hazard Assessment (OEHHA), the lead agency for the implementation-of the
Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1988 (commonly known as
“Proposition 857). A copy of this summary must be included as an attachment to any
notice of violation served upon an alleged violator of the Act. The summary provides
basic Information about the provisions of the law, and Is intended to serve oniy as a
convenlent source of general information. It is not intended to provide authoritative
guidance on the meaning or application of the law. The reader is diracted to the statute
and OEHHA's implementing regulations (see citations below) for further information.

FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE BASIS FOR THE ALLEGATIONS IN THE
NOTICE RELATED TO YOUR BUSINESS, CONTACT THE PERSON IDENTIFIED ON

THE NOTICE.

Proposition 65 appears in Callfornia law as Health and Safety Code Sections 25248.5
through 25249.13. The statute is available online at:
http://oehha.ca.gov/prop65/1aw/P65law72003.html. Regulations that provide more
specific guidance on compliance, and that specify procedures to be followed by the
State in canrying out certain aspects of the law, are found in Title 27 of the California
Code of Regulations, sections 25102 through 27001.} These implementing regulations
are available online at: htip:/foehha.ca.gov/prop65/law/P65Regs.htmi,

WHAT DOES PROPOSITION 65 REQUIRE?

The "Governor’s List.” Proposition 65 requires the Governor to publish a list of
chemicals that are known to the State of California to cause cancer and/or reproductive
toxicity. This means that chemicals are placed on the Proposition 65 list if they are
known to cause cancer and/or birth defects or other reproductive harm, such as

! Al further regulatory references are to sections of Title 27 of the Califomia Code of Regulations unless
otherwise Indicated. The statute, regulations and relevant case law are available on the OEHHA website

at: hitp:/Avww.oehha.ca.gov/props5/law/index.html.




damage to female or male reproductive systems or to the developing fetus. This list
must be updated at least once a year. The current Proposition 65 list of chemicals is
available on the OEHHA website at:
http://www.oehha.ca.gov/prop65/prop65_list/Newlist.htmi.

Only those chemicals that are on the list are regulated under this [aw. Businesses that
produce, use, release or otherwise engage in activities involving listed chemicals must
comply with the following:

Clear and reasonable wamings. A business is required to wam a person before
*knowingly and intentionally” exposing that person to a listed chemical unless an
exemption applies; for example, when exposures are sufficiently low (see below). The
waming given must be “clear and reasonable.” This means that the wamning must: (1)
clearly make known that the chemical involved is known to cause cancer, or birth
defects or other reproductive harm and (2) be given in such a way that it will effectively
reach the person before he or she is exposed. Some exposures are exempt from the
warming requirement under certain circumstances discussed below.

Prohibition from discharges into drinking water. A business must not knowingly
discharge or release a listed chemical into water or onto land where it passes or
probably will pass into a source of drinking water. Some discharges are exempt from
this requirement under certain circumstances discussed below.

DOES PROPOSITION 65 PROVIDE ANY EXEMPTIONS?

Yes. You should consuit the current version of the statute and regulations
(hitp://www.cehha.ca.gov/prop65/awiindex.html) to determine all applicable
exemptions, the most common of which are the following:

Grace Perlod. Proposition 65 warning requirements do not apply until12 months after
the chemical has been listed. The Proposition 85 discharge prohibition does not apply
to a discharge or release of a chemical that takes place less than 20 months after the

listing of the chemical.

Governmental agencles and public water utilities. All agencies of the federal, state
or local government, as well as entitiss operating public water systems, are exempt.

Businesses with nine or fewer employees. Neither the waming requirement nor the
discharge prohibition applies to a business that employs a total of nine or fewer
employees. This includes all employees, not just those present in California.




Exposures that pose no significant risk of cancer. For chemicals that are listed as
known to the State to cause cancer (“carcinogens®), a warning is not required if the
business can demonstrate that the exposure occurs at a level that poses “no significant
risk.” This means that the exposure is calculated to result in not more than one excess
case of cancer in 100,000 individuals exposed over a 70-year lifefime. The Proposition
65 regulations identify specific “No Significant Risk Levels” (NSRLs) for many listed
carcinogens. Exposures below these levels are exempt from the waming requirement.
See OEHHA's website at: http://www.oehha.ca.gov/prop65/getNSRLs.html for a list of
NSRLs, and Section 25701 et seq. of the regulations for Information concerning how
these levels are calculated.

Exposures that will produce no observable reproductive effect at 1,000 times the
level in question. For chemicals known to the State to cause reproductive toxicity, a
warning is not required if the business can demonstrate that the exposure will produce
no observable effect, even at 1,000 times the level in question. In other words, the level
of exposure must be below the *no observable effect level” divided by a 1,000. This
number is known as the Maximum Allowable Dose Level (MADL). See OEHHA's
website at: hitp/Avww.cehha.ca.gov/prop65/getNSRLs.html for a list of MADLS, and
Section 25801 ef seq. of the regulations for information conceming how these levels are

calculated.

Exposures to Naturally Occurring Chemicals in a Food. Certain exposures to
chemicals that occur in foods naturally (i.e., that do not result from any known human
activity, including activity by someone other than the person causing the exposure) are
exempt from the waming requirements of the law. If the chemical is a contaminant? it
must be reduced to the lowest level feasible. Regulations explaining this exemption can
be found in Section 25501.

Discharges that do not result in a “significant amount” of the listed chemical
entering into any source of drinking water. The prohibition from discharges into
drinking water does not apply if the discharger is able to demonstrate that a “significant
amount” of the listed chemical has not, does not, or will not pass into or probably pass
into a source of drinking water, and that the discharge complies with all other applicable
laws, regulations, permits, requirements, or orders. A "significant amount’ means any
detectable amount, except an amount that would meet the "no significant risk” level for
chemicals that cause cancer or that is 1,000 times below the “no observable effect’
level for chemicals that cause reproductive toxicity, if an individual were exposed to that
amount in drinking water.

2 Ses Sectlon 25501(a)(4)




HOW IS PROPOSITION 65 ENFORCED?

Enforcement is carried out through civil lawsuits. These lawsuits may be brought by the
Attomey General, any district attorney, or certain city attomeys. Lawsuits may also be
brought by private parties acting in the public interest, but only after providing notice of
the alleged violation to the Attorney General, the appropriate district attomey and city
attorney, and the business accused of the violation. The notice must provide adequate
information to allow the recipient to assess the nature of the alleged violation. The
notice must comply with the information and procedural requirements specified in
Section 25803 of the regulations and in Title 11, sections 3100-3103. A private party
may not pursue an indepsndent enforcement action under Proposition 65 If one of the
govermnmental officials noted above initiates an action within sixty days of the notice.

A business found to be in violation of Proposition 65 is subject to civil penalties of up to
$2,500 per day for each violation. In addition, the business may be ordered by a court
to stop committing the violation.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ABOUT THE LAW OR REGULATIONS...
Contact the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment's Proposition 65
Implementation Office at (916) 445-6800 or via e-mail at
P85Public.Comments@oehha.ca.gov.

Revised: July, 2012

NOTE: Authority cited: Section 25249.12, Health and Safety Code. Reference: Sections
25249.5, 25249.6, 25249.9, 25249.10 and 25248.11, Health and Safety Code.




LAW OFFICE OF

KAREN A. EVANS
4218 Biona Place
San Diego, CA 92116
Tel: (619) 640-8100
E-Mail: kaevans.erc@gmail.com

May 23, 2014

NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS OF
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE SECTION 25249.5 ET SEQ.
(PROPOSITION 65)

Dear Alleged Violator and the Appropriate Public Enforcement Agencies:

I represent Environmental Research Center (“ERC"), 3111 Camino Del Rio North, Suite 460, San Diego,
CA 92108; Tel. (619) 500-3090. ERC’s Executive Director is Chris Heptinstall. ERC is a California non-profit
corporation dedicated to, among other causes, helping safeguard the public from health hazards by bringing abouta
reduction in the use and misuse of hazardous and toxic chemicals, facilitating a safe environment for consumers

and employees, and encouraging corporate responsibility.

ERC has identified violations of California’s Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986
(“Proposition 65™), which is codified at California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 et seg., with respect to the
products identified below. These violations have occurred and continue to occur because the alleged Violator
identified below failed to provide required clear and reasonable warnings with these products. This letter serves as
a notice of these violations to the alleged Violator and the appropriate public enforcement agencies, Pursuant to
Section 25249.7(d) of the statute, ERC intends to file a private enforcement action in the public interest 60 days
after effective service of this notice unless the public enforcement agencies have commenced and are diligently
prosecuting an action to rectify these violations.

55. A copy of a summary of Proposition 65, prepared by the
Office of Enwronmental Health Hamrd Asswsment, is attached with the copy of this letter served to the alleged
Violator identified below.

Alleged Violator. The name of the company covered by this notice that violated Proposition 65
(hereinafter the “Violator™) is:

Lucky Vitamin Corporation

Prod ted Chemicals. The products that are the subject of this notice and the
chemical in those products identified as exceeding allowable levels are:

1. Nature’s Answer Inc. Burdock Root Single Herb - Lead

2. Nature’s Answer Inc. Valerian Root Single Herb - Lead

3. Nature’s Answer Inc. Butcher’s Broom Root Single Herb - Lead

4. Nature’s Answer Inc. Detox Formula Herbal Blend - Lead

5. Nature’s Answer Inc. Bladdex Herbal Blend - Lead

6. Nature’s Answer Inc. Echinacea With Astragalus Herbal Blend - Lead

7. Nature’s Answer Inc. Advanced Botanical Fingerprint Technology Damiana 800mg - Lead
8. Nature’s Answer Inc. Greens Today Raw Superfood - Lead

9. Nature’s Answer Greens Today Vegan Formula - Lead

10. Nature’s Answer Greens Teday Green Power Formula Cellular Energy - Lead
11. Nature’s Answer Greens Today Men’s Formula - Lead

12, Nature’s Answer Greens Today Original - Lead
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On February 27, 1987, the State of California officially listed lead as a chemical known to cause
developmental toxicity, and male and female reproductive toxicity. On October 1, 1992, the State of California
officially listed lead and lead compounds as chemicals known to cause cancer.

It should be noted that ERC may continue to investigate other products that may reveal further violations
and result in subsequent notices of violations.

Route of Exposure. The consumer exposures that are the subject of this notice result from the purchase,
acquisition, handling and recommended use of these products. Consequently, the primary route of expasure to
these chemicals has been and continues to be through ingestion, but may have also occurred and may continue to
occur through inhalation and/or dermal contact.

Approximate Time Period of Violations. Ongoing violations have occurred every day since at least May
23, 2011, as well as every day since the products were introduced into the California marketplace, and will continue
every day until clear and reasonable wamnings are provided to product purchasers and users or until these known
toxic chemicals are either removed from or reduced to allowable levels in the products. Proposition 65 requires that
a clear and reasonable waming be provided prior to exposure to the identified chemicals. The method of warning
should be a warning that appears on the product label. The Violator violated Proposition 65 because it failed to
provide persons handling and/or using these products with appropriate warnings that they are being exposed to
these chemicals.

Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and a desire to have these ongoing viol.ations of
California law quickly rectified, ERC is interested in seeking a constructive resolution of this matter thnt'mcludw
an enforceable written agreement by the Violator to: (1) reformulate the identified products so as to eliminate
further exposures to the identified chemicals, or provide appropriate warnings on the labels of these products; and
(2) pay an appropriate civil penalty. Such a resolution will prevent further unwarned consumer exposures to the
identified chemicals, as well as an expensive and time consuming litigation.

ERC has retained me as legal counsel in connection with this matter. Piease direct all communications
regarding this Notice of Violations to my attention at the law office address and telephone number indicated
on the letterhead.

Sincerely,
Karen A. Evans
Attachments
Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service

OEHHA Summary (to Lucky Vitamin Corporation and its Registered Agent for Service of Process only)
Additional Supporting Information for Certificate of Merit (to AG only)
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CERTIFICATE OF MERIT

Re: Environmental Research Center’s Notice of Proposition 65 Violations by Lucky Vitamin
Corporation

I, Karen A. Evans, declare:

1. This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached 60-day notice in which it is alleged the party
identified in the notice violated California Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6 by failing to provide
clear and reasonable warnings.

2. I am an attorney for the noticing party.

3. I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or expertise
who have reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the exposure to the listed chemicals that are the
subject of the notice.

4, Based on the information obtained through those consultants, and on other information in my
possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the private action. Iunderstand that
“reasonable and meritorious case for the private action” means that the information provides a credible
basis that all elements of the plaintiff’s case can be established and that the information did not prove that
the alleged Violator will be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

5. Along with the copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General is attached
additional factual information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including the information
identified in California Health & Safety Code §25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the persons
consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other data reviewed by those
persons.

A/m Q. Erein

Karen A. Evans

Dated: May 23, 2014
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ERTIRI E OF SE

1, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Califomia that the following is true
and correct;

1 am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the within entitled action.
My business address is 306 Joy Street, Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia 30742. I am a resident or employed in the county where the
mailing occurred. The envelope or package was placed in the mail at Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia.

On May 23, 2014, I served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS OF CALIFORNIA HEALTH
& SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; “THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC
ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY™ on the following parties by placing a true and
correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the party listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office
with the postage fully prepaid for delivery by Certified Mail:

Current President or CEO Current President or CEO
Lucky Vitamin Corporation Lucky Vitamin Corporation
18 West Mount Kirk Avenue 555 E. North Lane, Suite 6050
Eagleville, PA 19403 Conshohocken, PA 19428
Current President or CEOQ Current President or CEQ
Lucky Vitamin Corporation Lucky Vitamin Corporation
8 Avenue B, Buncher Industrial Park 300 6® Avenue

Leetsdale, PA 15056 Pittsburgh, PA 15222
National Registered Agents, Inc. Current President or CEO
(Lucky Vitamin Corporation’s Registered Agent Lucky Vitamin Corporation
for Service of Process) 4 West Mount Kirk Avenue
116 Pine Street, 3" Floor, Suite 320 Noristown, PA 19403
Harrisburg, PA 17101

On May 23, 2014, 1 electronically served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS, CALIFORNIA
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; ADDITIONAL SUPPORTING
INFORMATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF MERIT AS REQUIRED BY CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE
§25249.7(dX1) on the following party by uploading a true and correct copy thereof on the Califoria Attomey General's
website, which can be accessed at https://cag.ca.gov/prop65/edd-60-day-notice:

Office of the California Attorney General
Prop 65 Enforcement Reporting

1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000

Oakland, CA 94612-0550

On May 23, 2014, I served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS, CALIFORNIA HEALTH &
SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT on each of the parties on the Service List attached hereto
by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to each of the parties on the Service List attached
hereto, and depositing it with the U.S. Postal Service with the postage fully prepaid for delivery by Priority Mail.

Executed on May 23, 2014, in Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia.

Non, Gt
M’T;igny Capehart
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District Attornoy, Alameda County
1225 Fallon Street, Suite 900
Ozkland, CA 94612

District Attomey, Alpine County
P.O. Box 248

Markleeville, CA 96120

District Attorney, Amador County
708 Count Street
Jackson, CA 95642

District Attorney, Butte County
25 County Ceuter Drive, Suite 245
Oroville, CA 95965

District Attomcy, Calaveres County
891 Mountain Ranch Road
San Andreas, CA 95249

District Attoraey, Colusa County
346 Fifth Street Suite 101
Colusa, CA 95932

District Attorney, Contra Costa County

District Attomney, Del Norte County
450 H Street, Room 171
Crescent City, CA 95531

District Attomay, El Dorado County
515 Main Street
Placerville, CA 95667

District Attomey, Fresno County
2220 Tulare Street, Suite 1000
Fresno, CA 93721

District Attorney, Glenn County
Post Office Box 430
Willows, CA 95988

Mtom& , Humbeldt County
szssmsueeu
Eurcka, CA 95501

District Attorney, Imperial
940 West Main Street, Ste 102
El Centro, CA 92243

District Attarney, Inyo County
230 W. Line Street
Bishop, CA 93514

District Attorney, Kem County
1215 Truxtun Avenue
Bakersficld, CA 93301

District Attoruey, Kings County
1400 West Lacey Boulevard
Hanferd, CA 93230

District Attorney, Lake County
255 N. Forbes Street
Lakepost, CA 95453

District Attomey, Lassen County
220 South Lassen Street, Ste. 8
Susanville, CA 96130

Service List

District Attoruey, Los Angeles County
210 West Temple Street, Suite 18000
Los Angsles, CA 90012

District Attorney, Madera County
209 West Yosemite Avenue
Maders, CA 93637

District Attomey, Marin County
3501 Civic Center Drive, Room 130
San Rafus], CA 94903

District Attorney, Mariposa County
Post Office Box 730

Mazriposa, CA 95338

District Attomey, Mendocino County
Post Offtec Box 1000
Ukiah, CA 95482

District Attomney, Merced County
550 W. Main Street
Merced, CA 95340

District Attomey, Modoc County
204 S Court Street, Room 202
Alturas, CA 96101-4020

District Attorney, Moo County
Post Office Box 617
Bridgeport, CA 93517

District Attorney, Monterey County
Post Office Box 1131
Salinas, CA 93902

District Attorney, Orange County
401 West Civic Center Drive
Santa Ana, CA 92701

District Attomey, Placer County
10810 Justice Center Drive, Ste 240
Roseville, CA 95678

District Attorney, Plunas County
520 Main Street, Room 404

Quincy, CA 85971

District Attomcy, Riverside County
3960 Orange Street
Rivenside, CA 92501

District Attommey, Sacramento County
S0l “G™ Street
Szeramento, CA 95814

District Attorney, San Benito County
419 Fourth Street, 2 Floor
Rollister, CA 95023

District Attoruey,San Bemandino County
316 N. Mountzin Vicw Avenue
Ssn Bemandino, CA 92415-0004

District Attomey, San Diego County
330 West Broadway, Sulte 1300
Sen Dicgo, CA 92101

District Attomey, San Francisco County
850 Bryant Street, Suite 322
San Francsico, CA 94103

District Attomey, San Joaquin County
222 E, Weber Ave, Rm, 202
Stockton, CA 95202

‘ District Attorney, San Luis Obispo Cousty

1035 Palm St, Room 450
San Luis Obispo, CA 93408

District Attorney, San Mateo County
400 County Ctr., 3™ Floor
Rodwood City, CA $4063

District Attorney, Senta Barbara County
1112 Santa Barbarn Street
Santa Barbara, CA 93101

District Attenaey, Santa Clara County
70 West Hedding Street
San Jose, CA 95110

District Attomey, Santa Cruz County
701 Ocean Street, Room 200
Santa Cruz, CA 95060

District Attorney, Shasta County
1355 West Strect
Redding, CA 96001

District Attomey, Slesra County
PO Box 457
Downieviile, CA 95936

District Attomey, Siskiyou County
Post Offtce Box 986
Yreka, CA 96097

District Attomey, Solano County
675 Texas Street, Ste 4500
Fairfleld, CA 94533

Distrit Attomey, Sonoma County

Room 212
Santa Rosa, CA 95403

District Attomney, Stanislaus County
832 12® Strect, Sts 300
Modesto, CA 95354

District Attomney, Sutter County
446 Second Street
Yuba City, CA 95991

District Attomey, Tehama County
Post Offico Box 519
Red Bluff; CA 95080

District Attomey, Trinity County
Post Office Box 310
Weaverville, CA 96093

Districi Attomey, Tulare County
221 S. Mooney Bivd., Room 224
Visalia, CA 93291

District Attomey, Ventura County
800 South Victoria Ave, Suite 314
Ventura, CA 53009

District Attomzey, Yolo County
301 2~ Street
Woodland, CA 95695

District Attomey, Yuba County
215 Fifth Strest, Suite 152

Marysville, CA 95501

Los Angeles City Attorney’s Gffice
City Hall East

200 N. Main Street, Suite 800

Los Angeles, CA 90012

San Diego City Attomey's Office
1200 3rd Avenue, Ste 1620
San Diego, CA 92101

San Frangisco, City Attomey
City Hall, Room 234

1 Dr Cerlton B Goodlett PL
San Francisco, CA 94102

San Jose City Attomney’s Offico
200 East Santa Clara Street,
16® Floor

San Jose, CA 95113




APPENDIX A

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1886
(PROPOSITION 85): A SUMMARY

The following summary has been prepared by the California Office of Environmental
Health Hazard Assessment (OEHHA), the lead agency for the implementation-of the
Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (commonly known as
“Proposition 65). A copy of this summary must be included as an attachment to any
notice of violation served upon an alleged violator of the Act. The summary provides
basic information about the provisions of the law, and is intended to serve only as a
convenient source of general information. It is not intended to provide authoritative
guidance on the meaning or application of the law. The reader is directed to the statute
and OEHHA's implementing regulations (see citations below) for further information.

FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE BASIS FOR THE ALLEGATIONS IN THE
NOTICE RELATED TO YOUR BUSINESS, CONTACT THE PERSON IDENTIFIED ON

THE NOTICE.

Proposition 85 appears in California law as Health and Safety Code Sections 25249.5
through 25249.13. The statute is available online at:
hitp://oehha.ca.gov/prop65iaw/P85law72003. himl. Regulations that provide more
specific guidance on compliance, and that specify procedures to be followed by the
State In carrying out certain aspects of the law, are found in Title 27 of the California
Code of Regulations, sections 25102 through 27001 . These implementing regulations
are available online at: hitp://oehha.ca.gov/prop65/law/P65Regs.html,

WHAT DOES PROPOSITION 65 REQUIRE?

The “Governor’s List.” Propasition 85 requires the Govemor to publish a list of
chemicals that are known to the State of California to cause cancer and/or reproductive
toxicity. This means that chemicals are placed on the Proposition 65 list if they are
known to cause cancer and/or birth defects or other reproductive harm, such as

! All further regulatory references are to sections of Title 27 of the Califomia Code of Regulations uniess
otherwise Indicated. The statute, regulations and relevant case aw are avallable on the OEHHA website
at: http:/Mwwi.oehha.ca.gov/prop65/iaw/index.himl,




damage to female or male reproductive systems or to the developing fetus. This list
must be updated at least once a year. The current Proposition 65 list of chemicals is
available on the OEHHA website at:
http:/iwww.oehha.ca.gov/prop85/prop65_list/Newdist.himl.

Only those chemicals that are on the list are regulated under this law. Businesses that
produce, use, release or otherwise engage in activitiss involving listed chemicals must
comply with the following:

Clear and reasonable warnings. A business is required to warn a person before
“knowingly and intentionally” exposing that person to a listed chemical unless an
exemption applies; for example, when exposures are sufficiently low (see below). The
warning given must be °clear and reasonable.” This means that the wamning must: (1)
clearly make known that the chemical involved Is known to cause cancer, or birth
defects or other reproductive harm and (2) be given in such a way that it will effectively
reach the person before he or she Is exposed. Some exposures are exempt from the
warning requirement under certain circumstances discussed below.

Prohibition from.discharges into drinking water. A business must not knowingly
discharge or release a listed chemical into water or onto fand where it passes or
probably will pass into a source of drinking water. Some discharges are exempt from
this requirement under certain circumstances discussed below.

DOES PROPOSITION 65 PROVIDE ANY EXEMPTIONS?

Yes. You should consuit the current version of the statute and regulations
(hitp://www.cehha.ca.gov/prop6S/iaw/index.html) to determine all applicable
exemptions, the most common of which are the following:

Grace Perlod. Proposition 65 warning requirements do not apply until12 months after
the chemical has been listed. The Proposition 65 discharge prohibition does not apply
to a discharge or release of a chemical that takes place less than 20 months after the
listing of the chemical.

Governmental agencles and public water utilities. All agencies of the federal, state
or local government, as well as entities operating public water systems, are exempt.

Businesses with nine or fewer employees. Neither the waming requirement nor the
discharge prohibition applies to a business that employs a total of nine or fewer
employees. This includes all employees, not just those present in California.




Exposures that pose no significant risk of cancer. For chemicals that are listed as
known to the State to cause cancer (*carcinagens”), a warning is not required if the
business can demonstrate that the exposure occurs at a level that poses “no significant
risk." This means that the exposure is calculated to result in not more than one excess
case of cancer in 100,000 individuals exposed over a 70-year lifetime. The Proposition
65 regulations identify specific “No Significant Risk Levels” (NSRLs) for many listed
carcinogens. Exposures below these levels are exempt from the waming requirement.
See OEHHA's website at: http://www.oehha.ca.gov/prop65/getNSRLs.html for a list of
NSRLs, and Section 25701 et seq. of the regulations for information concerning how

these levels are calculated.

Exposures that will produce no observable reproductive effect at 1,600 times the
level in question. For chemicals known to the State to cause reproductive toxicity, a
waming is not required if the business can demonstrate that the exposure will produce
no observable effect, even at 1,000 times the level in question. In other words, the level
of exposure must be below the “no observable effect level® divided by a 1,000. This
number is known as the Maximum Allowable Dose Level (MADL). See OEHHA's
website at: http://www.cehha.ca.gov/prop65/getNSRLs.html for a list of MADLs, and
Section 26801 et seq. of the regulations for information conceming how these levels are

calculated.

Exposures to Naturally Occurring Chemicals in a Food. Certain exposures to
chemicals that occur in foods naturally (i.e., that do not result from any known human
activity, including activity by someone other than the person causing the exposure) are
exempt from the waming requirements of the law. If the chemical is a contaminant? it
must be reduced to the lowest level feasible. Regulations explaining this exemption can
be found in Section 256601.

Discharges that do not result in a “significant amount” of the listed chemical
entering into any source of drinking water. The prohibition from discharges into
drinking water does not apply If the discharger is able to demonstrate that a “significant
amount” of the listed chemical has not, does not, or will not pass into or probably pass
into a source of drinking water, and that the discharge complies with all other applicable
laws, regulations, permits, requirements, or orders. A “significant amount’ means any
detectable amount, except an amount that would meet the “no significant risk” level for
chemicals that cause cancer or that is 1,000 times below the "no observable effect’
level for chemicals that cause reproductive toxicity, if an individual were exposed to that
amount in drinking water.

2 See Section 25501(a){4)




HOW IS PROPOSITION 65 ENFORCED?

Enforcement is carried out through civil lawsuits. These lawsuits may be brought by the
Attomey General, any district attomey, or certain city attomeys. Lawsuits may aiso be
brought by private parties acting in the public interest, but only after providing notice of
the alleged violation to the Attorney General, the appropriate district attomey and city
attorney, and the business accused of the violation. The notice must provide adequate
information to allow the recipient to assess the nature of the alleged violation. The
notice must comply with the information and procedural requirements specified in
Section 25903 of the regulations and in Title 11, sections 3100-3103. A private party
may not pursue an indspendent enforcement action under Proposition 65 if one of the
governmental officials noted above initiates an action within sixty days of the notice.

A business found to be in violation of Proposition 65 is subject to civil penalties of up to
$2,500 per day for each violation. In addition, the business may be ordered by a court
to stop committing the violation.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ABOUT THE LAW OR REGULATIONS...

Contact the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment’s Proposition 65
Implementation Office at (916) 445-6800 or via e-mall at

P65Public. Comments@oehha.ca.gov.

Revised: July, 2012

NOTE: Authority cited: Section 25249.12, Health and Safety Code. Reference: Sections
25249.5, 25248.6, 252490.9, 25249.10 and 25249.11, Heaith and Safety Code.




LAW OFFICE OF

KAREN A. EVANS
4218 Biona Place
San Diego, CA 92116
Tel: (619) 640-8100
E-Mail: kaevans.erc@gmail.com

May 23, 2014

NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS OF
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE SECTION 25249.5 ET SEQ.
(PROPOSITION 65)

Dear Alleged Violator and the Appropriate Public Enforcement Agencies:

1 represent Environmental Research Center (“ERC™), 3111 Camino Del Rio North, Suite 400, San Diego,
CA 92108; Tel. (619) 500-3090. ERC’s Executive Director is Chris Heptinstall. ERCisa California non-profit
corporation dedicated to, among other causes, helping safeguard the public from health hazards by bringing about a
reduction in the use and misuse of hazardous and toxic chemicals, facilitating a safe environment for consumers
and employees, and encouraging corporate responsibility.

ERC has identified violations of California’s Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986
(“Proposition 65”), which is codified at California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 ef seq., with respect to the
products identified below. These violations have occurred and continue to occur because the alleged Violator
identified below failed to provide required clear and reasonable wamnings with these products. This letter serves as
a notice of these violations to the alleged Violator and the appropriate public enforcement agencies. Pursuantto
Section 25249.7(d) of the statute, ERC intends to file a private enforcement action in the public interest 60 days
after effective service of this notice unless the public enforcement agencies have commenced and are diligently
prosecuting an action to rectify these violations,

Genersl Information about Proposition 65. A copy of a summary of Proposition 65, prepared by the
Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment, is attached with the copy of this letter served to the alleged
Violator identified below.

Alleged Violator. The name of the company covered by this notice that violated Proposition 65
(hereinafter the “Violator™) is:

Vitacost.com, Inc.

Consnmer Products and Listed Chemieals. The products that are the subject of this notice and the
chemical in those products identified as exceeding allowable levels are:

Nature’s Answer Greens Today Original Formula — Lead
On February 27, 1987, the State of California officially listed lead as a chemical known to cause
developmental toxicity, and male and female reproductive toxicity. On October 1, 1992, the State of California
officially listed lead and lead compounds as chemicals known to cause cancer.

It should be noted that ERC may continue to investigate other products that may reveal further violations
and result in subsequent notices of violations.

Route of Exposure. The consumer expostres that are the subject of this notice result from the purchase,
acquisition, handling and recommended use of these products. Consequently, the primary route of exposure to
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these chemicals has been and continues to be through ingestion, but may have also occurred and may continue to
occur through inhalation and/or dermal contact.

Approximate Time Period of Violations. Ongoing violations have occurred every day since at least May

23, 2011, as well as every day since the products were introduced into the California marketplace, and will continue
every day until clear and reasonable warnings are provided to product purchasers and users or until these known
toxic chemicals are either removed from or reduced to allowable levels in the products. Proposition 65 requires that
a clear and reasonable warning be provided prior to exposure to the identified chemicals. The method of warning
should be a warning that appears on the product Iabel. The Violator violated Proposition 65 because it failed to
glrovidmsons handling and/or using these products with appropriate wamings that they are being exposed to

ese chemicals,

Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and a desire to have these ongoing violations of
California law quickly rectified, ERC is interested in seeking a constructive resolution of this matter that includes
an enforceable written agreement by the Violator to: (1) reformulate the identified products so as to eliminate
further exposures to the identified chemicals, or provide appropriate warnings on the labels of these products; and
(2) pay an appropriate civil penalty. Such a resolution will prevent further unwarned consumer.exposures to the
identified chemicals, as well as an expensive and time consuming litigation.

ERC has retained me as legal counsel in connection with this matter. Please direct all communications
regarding this Notice of Violations to my attention at the law office address and telephone number indicated
on the letterhead.

Sincerely,
Kzun 8. Ersntn
Karen A, Evans
Attachments
Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service

OEHHA Summary (to Vitacost.com, Inc. and its Registered Agent for Service of Process only)
Additional Supporting Information for Certificate of Merit (to AG only)
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CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
Re: Environmental Research Center’s Notice of Proposition 65 Violations by Vitacost.com, Inc.

1, Karen A. Evans, declare:

1. This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached 60-day notice in which it is alleged the party
identified in the notice violated California Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6 by failing to provide
clear and reasonable warnings.

2.1 am an attorney for the noticing party.

3. 1 have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experfence or expertise
who have reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the exposure to the listed chemicals that are the
subject of the notice.

4, Based on the information obtained through those consultants, and on other information in my
possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the private action. Iunderstand that
“reasonable and meritorious case for the private action” means that the information provides a credible
basis that all elements of the plaintiffs case can be established and that the information did not prove that
the alleged Violator will be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

5. Along with the copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General is attached
additional factual information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including the information
identified in California Health & Safety Code §25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the persons
consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other data reviewed by those

persons.

A/M A. Eronin

Karen A. Evans

Dated: May 23, 2014
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I, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that
the following is true and correct:

1 am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the within entitled
action. My business address is 306 Joy Street, Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia 30742. I am a resident or employed in the
county where the mailing occurred. The envelope or package was placed in the mail at Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia.

On May 23, 2014, I served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS OF CALIFORNIA
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ,; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; “THE SAFE DRINKING
WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY” on the
following parties by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the party listed below
and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with the postage fully prepaid for delivery by Certified Mail:

Current CEO or President Corporation Service Company
Vitacost.com, Inc. (Vitacost.com, Inc.’s Registered
5400 Broken Sound Parkway NW, Suite 500 Agent for Service of Process)
Boca Raton, FL 33487 1201 Hays Street

Tallahassee, FL 32301

On May 23, 2014, 1 electronically served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS,
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §252495 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT;
ADDITIONAL SUPPORTING INFORMATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF MERIT AS REQUIRED BY
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.7(d)(1) on the following party by uploading a true and
correct copy thereof on the California Attorney General’s website, which can be accessed at
https://oag.ca.gov/prop65/add-60-day-notice :

Office of the California Attorney General
Prop 65 Enforcement Reporting

1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000

Oakland, CA 94612-0550

On May 23, 2014, 1 served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS, CALIFORNIA
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT on each of the parties on the
Service List attached hereto by placing a true and comect copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to each of
the parties on the Service List attached hereto, and depositing it with the U.S. Postal Service with the postage fully

prepaid for delivery by Priority Mail.
Executed on May 23, 2014, in Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia.

Tiffany Capehart
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District Attomey, Alameda County
1225 Fallon Street, Suite 9500

Ozkiand, CA 94612

District
Y BoxMtomey , Alpine County

Markleeville, CA 96120

District Attomey, Amador County
708 Court Street
Jackson, CA 95642

District Attorney, Butts County
25 County Center Drive, Suite 245
Oroville, CA 95965

District Attomey, Celaveras County
891 Mountain Ranch Road
San Andreas, CA 95249

District Attorney, Colusa
346 Fifth Street Suito 101
Colusa, CA 95932

District Attomney, Contra Costa County
500 Ward Street
Martinez, CA 94553

District Attomnsy, Del Norte County
450 H Street, Room 171
Crescent City, CA 95531

District Attomey, E! Doredo County
515 Main Street
Placesville, CA 95667

District Attorney, Fresno County
2220 Tulere Street, Suite 1000
Fresno, CA 93721

District Attorney, Glenn County
Post Office Box 430
Willows, CA 95988

District Anomg, Humboldt County
825 Sth Strect 4° Floor
Eureka, CA 95501

District Attomey, Imperial County
940 West Main Street, Ste 102
El Centro, CA 92243

District Attomey, Inyo County
230 W. Line Street

Bishop, CA 93514

District Attomey, Kern County
1215 Truxtun Avenue
Bakersfleld, CA 93301

District Attomey, Kings County
1400 West Lacey Boulsvard
Hanford, CA 93230

District , Lake County
255 N. Forbes Street
Lakeport, CA 95453

District Attomey, Lassen County
220 South Lassen Street, Ste. 8
Susenville, CA 96130

Service List

District Attomney, Los Angeles County
210 West Temple Strect, Suite 18000
Los Angeles, CA 90012

District Attomey, Madera County
209 West Yosemite Avenus
Madera, CA 93637

District Attomey, Marin County
3501 Civic Center Drive, Room 130
San Rafeel, CA 94903

District Attomey, Mariposa County
Post Office Box 730

Mariposa, CA 95338

District Attorney, Mendocino County
Post Office Box 1000
Ukish, CA 95482

District Attomey, Merced County
550 W, Main Street
Merced, CA 95340

District Attorney, Modoc County
204 S Court Street, Room 202
Alturas, CA 961014020

District Attorney, Mono County
Post Office Box 617
Bridgeport, CA 93517

District Attomey, Monterey County
Post Offics Box 1131
Salinas, CA 93902

District Attomey, Crange County
401 West Civic Center Drive
Santa Ana, CA 92701

District Attomey, Placer County
10810 Justice Center Drive, Ste 240
Roscville, CA 95678

District Attorney, Plumas County
520 Main Strect, Room 404
Quingcy, CA 95971

District Attomey, Riverside County
3960 Orange Strect
Riverside, CA 92501

District Attomey, Sacramento County
301 “G" Street
Sacramento, CA 95814

District Attomey, San Benito County
419 Fousth Street, 2 Floor
Hollister, CA 95023

District Attomey,San Bemardino County
316 N. Mountain View Avenue
San Bemardino, CA 92415-0004

District Attomey, Sza Diego County
330 West Broadway, Suite 1300
San Diego, CA 92101

District Attomey, San Francisco County
850 Bryent Strect, Suite 322
San Franesico, CA 94103

District Attomey, San Joaquin County
222 E. Weber Ave, Rm. 202
Stockton, CA 95202

District , San Luis Obispo County
1035 Palm St, Room 450
San Luis Obispo, CA 93408

District Attomey, SanMawoComuy
400 County Crr., 3% Floor
Redwood City, CA 94063

District Attomey, Santa Barbara County
1112 Santa Barbara Street
Santa Barbara, CA 93101

District , Santa Clara County
70 West Hedding Street
San Josz, CA 95110

District Attomey, Santa Cruz County
701 Ocean Street, Room 200
Santa Cruz, CA 95060

District Attomey, Shasts County
1355 West Street

Redding, CA 96001

District Attomey, Siema County
PO Box 457
Downieville, CA 95936

Dutmtmmy Siskiyou County
Post Office Box 986
Yreka, CA 96097

District Attorney, Solano County
675 Texas Street, Ste 4500
Feirfield, CA 94533

DlstﬁctAmmy ScnmCumy
600 Administration Drive,

Room 212

Santa Rosa, CA 95403

District Attomey, Stanislaus County
832 12* Street, Ste 300
Modesto, CA 95354

District Attomey, Sutter County
446 Second Street
Yuba City, CA 95991

District Attorney, Trinity County
Post Office Box 310
Weaverville, CA 96093

District Attorncy, Tulare County
221 S, Mooney Blvd., Room 224
Visalia, CA 93291

District Attomey, Ventura County
800 South Victoria Ave, Suite 314
Ventura, CA 93009

District Attornsy, Yolo County
301 2% Street

WMMCAWS

District Attomey, Yuba County
215 Fifth Street, Suite 152
Masysville, CA 95901

Los Angeles City Attomey’s Office
City Halt East

200 N. Main Street, Suite 800

Los Angeles, CA 90012

San Diego City Attomey's Office
1200 3rd Avenue, Ste 1620
San Diego, CA 52101

Sen Josa City Attorney's Office
200 East Santa Clara Street,
16" Floor

San Jose, CA 95113




APPENDIX A

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
(PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY

The following summary has been prepared by the California Office of Environmental
Health Hazard Assessment (OEHHA), the lead agency for the Implementation-of the
Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (commonly known as
“Proposition 657). A copy of this summary must be included as an attachment to any
notice of violation served upon an alleged violator of the Act. The summary provides
basic information about the provisions of the law, and is Intended to serve only as a
convenient source of general information. It is not intended to provide authoritative
guidance on the meaning or application of the law. The reader is directed to the statute
and OEHHA's implementing regulations (see citations below) for further information.

FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE BASIS FOR THE ALLEGATIONS IN THE
NOTICE RELATED TO YOUR BUSINESS, CONTACT THE PERSON IDENTIFIED ON

THE NOTICE.

Proposition 65 appears in California law as Health and Safety Code Sections 25249.5
through 25249.13. The statute is available oniline at:
http://oehha.ca.gov/prop85iaw/P65law72003.html. Regulations that provide more
specific guidance on compliance, and that specify procedures to be followed by the
State in carrying out certain aspects of the law, are found in Title 27 of the California
Code of Regulations, sections 25102 through 27001 ! These implementing regulations
are available online at: http://oehha.ca.gov/prop65/law/P65Regs.html,

WHAT DOES PROPOSITION 65 REQUIRE?

The “Governor’s List.” Proposition 65 requires the Govemor to publish a fist of
chemicals that are known to the State of California to cause cancer and/or reproductive
toxicity. This means that chemicals are placed on the Proposition 65 list if they are
known to cause cancer and/or birth defects or other reproductive harm, such as

! All further regulatory references are to sections of Title 27 of the Califomia Code of Regulations unless
otherwise indicated. The statute, regulations and relevant case law are available on the GEHHA website

at http:/Aww.oehha.ca.gov/prop6S/iawfindex.html.




damage to female or male reproductive systems or to the developing fetus. This list
must be updated at least once a year. The current Proposition 65 list of chemicals is
avallable on the OEHHA website at:
htip:/iwww.oehha.ca.gov/prop65/prop65_list/Newdist. html.

Only those chemicals that are on the list are regulated under this law. Businesses that
produce, use, release or otherwise engage in activities involving listed chemicals must
comply with the following:

Clear and reasonable warnings. A business is required to wam a person before
“knowingly and intentionally” exposing that person to a tisted chemical unless an
exemption applies; for exampls, when exposures are sufficiently low (see below). The
waming given must be “clear and reasonable.” This means that the waming must: (1)
clearly make known that the chemical involved is known to cause cancer, or birth
defects or other reproductive harm and (2) be given in such a way that it will effectively
reach the person before he or she Is exposed. Some exposures are exempt from the
waming requirement under certain circumstances discussed below.

Prohibition from discharges into drinking water. A business must not knowingly
discharge or release a listed chemical into water or onto land where it passes or
probabily will pass into a source of drinking water. Some discharges are exempt from
this requirement under certain circumstances discussed below.

DOES PROPOSITION 65 PROVIDE ANY EXEMPTIONS?

Yes. You should consult the current version of the statute and regulations
(hitp:/iwww.cehha.ca.gov/prop6Siiawfindex.html) to determine all applicable
exemptions, the most common of which are the following:

Grace Period. Proposition 65 warning requirements do not apply until12 months after
the chemical has been listed. The Proposition 65 discharge prohibition does not apply
to a discharge or release of a chemical that takes place less than 20 months after the
listing of the chemical.

Governmental agencles and public water utilities. All agencies of the federal, state
or local government, as well as entities operating public water systems, are exempt.

Businesses with nine or fewer employees. Neither the waming requirement nor the
discharge prohibition applies to a business that employs a total of nine or fewer
employees. This includes all employees, not just those present in California.




Exposures that pose no significant risk of cancer. For chemicals that are fisted as
known to the State to cause cancer ("carcinogens”), a warning is not required if the
business can demonstrate that the exposure occurs at a level that poses “no significant
risk.” This means that the exposure is calculated to result in not more than one excess
case of cancer in 100,000 individuals exposed over a 70-year lifetime. The Proposition
85 regulations identify specific “No Significant Risk Levels® (NSRLs) for many listed
carcinogens. Exposures below these levels are exempt from the waring requirement.
See OEHHA's website at: http://www.oehha.ca.gov/prop65/getNSRLs.html for a list of
NSRLs, and Section 25701 et seq. of the regulations for information concerning how
these levels are calculated.

Exposures that will produce no observable reproductive effect at 1,000 times the
fevel in question. For chemicals known to the State to cause reproductive toxicity, a
waming is not required if the business can demonstrate that the exposure will preduce
no observable effect, even at 1,000 times the level in question. In other words, the level
of exposure must be below the “no observable effact level” divided by & 1,000. This
number is known as the Maximum Allowable Dose Level (MADL). See OEHHA's
website at: hitp://www.oehha.ca.gov/iprop65/getNSRLs.himl for a list of MADLSs, and
Section 25801 et seq. of the regulations for information conceming how these levels are

calculated.

Exposures to Naturally Occurring Chemicals in a Food. Certain exposures to
chemicals that accur in foods naturally (i.e., that do not resuit from any known human
activity, including activity by someone cther than the person causing the exposure) are
exempt from the waming requirements of the law. If the chemicalis a contaminant? it
must be reduced to the lowest level feasible. Regulations explaining this exemption can
be found in Section 25501.

Discharges that do not result in a “significant amount” of the listed chemical
entering into any source of drinking water. The prohibition from discharges into
drinking water does not apply if the discharger is able to demonstrate that a “significant
amount” of the listed chemical has not, does not, or will not pass into or probably pass
into a source of drinking water, and that the discharge complies with all other applicable
laws, regulations, permits, requirements, or orders. A “significant amount® means any
detectable amount, except an amount that would meet the “no significant risk” level for
chemicals that cause cancer or that is 1,000 times below the “no cbservable effect’
level for chemicals that cause reproductive toxicity, if an individual were exposed to that

amount in drinking water.

2 sae Saction 25501(a)(4)




HOW IS PROPOSITION 65 ENFORCED?

Enforcement is carried out through civil lawsuits. These lawsuits may be brought by the
Attomey General, any district attomey, or certain city attorneys. Lawsuits may also be
brought by private parties acting in the public interest, but only after providing notice of
the alleged viclation to the Attorney General, the appropriate district attomey and city
attorney, and the business accused of the violation. The notice must provide adequate
information to allow the recipient to assess the nature of the alleged violation. The
notice must cemply with the information and procedural requirements specified in
Section 25903 of the regulations and in Title 11, sections 3100-3103. A private party
may not pursue an independent enforcement action under Proposition 65 if one of the
governmental officials noted above initiates an action within sixty days of the nofice.

A business found to be in viclation of Proposition 65 is subject to civil penaities of up to
$2,500 per day for each violation. In addition, the business may be ordered by a court
to stop committing the violation.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ABOUT THE LAW OR REGULATIONS...
Contact the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment’s Proposition 65
Iimplementation Office at (916) 445-6900 or via e-mail at

P85Public. Comments@oehha.ca.gov.

Revised: July, 2012

NOTE: Authority cited: Section 25249.12, Health and Safety Code. Reference: Sections
25249.5, 25240.6, 25249.9, 25249.10 and 25249.11, Health and Safety Code.




LAW OFFICE OF

KAREN A. EVANS
4218 Biona Place
San Diego, CA 92116

Tel: (619) 640-8100
E-Mail: kaevans.erc@gmall.com

May 23, 2014

NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS OF
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE SECTION 252495 ET SEQ.
(PROPOSITION 65)

Dear Alleged Violators and the Appropriate Public Enforcement Agencies:

I represent Environmental Research Center (“ERC™), 3111 Camino Del Rio North, Suite 400, San Diego,
CA 92108; Tel. (619) 500-3090. ERC’s Executive Director is Chris Heptinstall. ERC is a California non-profit
corporation dedicated to, among other causes, helping safeguard the public from health hazards by bringing about a
reduction in the use and misuse of hazardous and toxic chemicals, facilitating a safe environment for consumers
and employees, and encouraging corporate responsibility.

ERC has identified violations of California’s Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986
(“Proposition 65™), which is codified at Califomia Health & Safety Code §25249.5 ef seg., with respect to the
products identified below. These violations have occurred and continue to occur because the alleged Violators
identified below failed to provide required clear and reasonable wamings with these products. This letter serves as
anotice of these violations to the alleged Violators and the appropriate public enforcement agencies. Pursuant to
Section 25249.7(d) of the statute, ERC intends to file a private enforcement action in the public interest 60 days
after effective service of this notice unless the public enforcement agencies have commenced and are diligently
prosecuting an action to rectify these violations.

General Information about Proposition 6. A copy of a summary of Proposition 65, prepared by the
Office of Environmental Health Hazard Asséssment, is attached with the copy of this letter served to the alleged
Violators identified below.

Alleged Violators. The names of the companies covered by this notice that violated Proposition 65
(hereinafter the “Violators™) are:
Vitamin Shoppe Industries Inc.
Vitamin Shoppe, Inc.
ucts and L h The products that are the subject of this notice and the

n
chemical in those products identified as exceeding allowable levels are:

Nature’s Answer Inc. Bladdex Herbal Blend - Lead

Nature’s Answer Inc. Liver Support Herbal Blend - Lead

Nature’s Answer Inc. Burdock Root Single Herb - Lead

Nature’s Answer Inc. Butcher’s Broom Root Single Herb - Lead

Nature’s Answer Inc. Valerian Root Single Herb - Lead

Nature’s Answer Greens Today Joint Formula French Vanilla Flavor - Lead
Nature’s Answer Inc. Greens Today Raw Superfood - Lead
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On February 27, 1987, the State of California officially listed lead as a chemical known to cause
developmental toxicity, and male and female reproductive toxicity. On October 1, 1992, the State of California
officially listed lead and lead compounds as chemicals known to cause cancer.

It should be noted that ERC may continue to investigate other products that may reveal further violations
and result in subsequent notices of violations.

Route of Exposure. The consumer exposures that are the subject of this notice result from the purchase,
acquisition, handling and recommended use of these products. Consequently, the primary route of exposure to
these chemicals has been and continues to be through ingestion, but may have also occurred and may continue to
occur through inhalation and/or dermal contact.

Approximate Time Period of Vielations. Ongoing violations have occurred every day since at least May
23, 2011, as well as every day since the products were introduced into the California marketplace, and will continue
every day until clear and reasonable warnings are provided to product purchasers and users or until these known
toxic chemicals are either removed from or reduced to allowable levels in the products. Proposition 65 requires that
a clear and reasonable waming be provided prior to exposure to the identified chemicals. The method of warning
should be 2 warning that appears on the product label. The Violators violated Proposition 65 because they failed to
provide persons handling and/or using these products with appropriate wamnings that they are being exposed to
these chemicals.

Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and a desire to have th&se ongoing viol.ations of
California law quickly rectified, ERC is interested in seeking a constructive resolution of this matter that l.nclud&s
an enforceable written agreement by the Violators to: (1) reformulate the identified products so as to eliminate
further exposures to the identified chemicals, or provide appropriate warnings on the labels of these products; and
(2) pay an appropriate civil penalty. Such a resolution will prevent further unwarned consumer exposures to the
identified chemicals, as well as an expensive and time consuming litigation.

ERC has retained me as legal counsel in connection with this matter. Please direct all communications
regarding this Notice of Violations to my attention at the law offtce address and telephone number indicated
on the letterhead.

Sincerely,
Kauen B. Ersntn
Karen A. Evans
Attachments
Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service .
OEHHA Summary (to Vitamin Shoppe Industries Inc., Vitamin Shoppe, Inc. and their Registered Agents
for Service of Process only)

Additional Supporting Information for Certificate of Merit (to AG only)




Notice of Violations of California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 et seq.
May 23,2014
Page 3

CERTIFICATE OF

Re: Environmental Research Center’s Notice of Proposition 65 Violations by Vitamin Shoppe
Industries Inc. and Vitamin Shoppe, Inc.

I, Karen A. Evans, declare:

1. This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached 60-day notice in which it is alleged the
parties identified in the notice violated Califomia Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6 by failing to
provide clear and reasonable warnings.

2. I am an attomey for the noticing party.

3. I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or expertise
who have reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the exposure to the listed chemicals that are the
subject of the notice.

4, Based on the information obtained through those consultants, and on other information in my
possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the private action. 1 understand that
“reasonable and meritorious case for the private action” means that the information provides a credible
basis that all elements of the plaintiff’s case can be established and that the information did not prove that
the alleged Violators will be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

5. Along with the copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General is attached .
additional factual information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including the information
identified in California Health & Safety Code §25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the persons
consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other data reviewed by those
persons.

A/M 4. Erenin

Karen A. Evans

Dated: May 23, 2014
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

and I, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Califomia that the following is true
correct:

I am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the within entitled action,
My business address is 306 Joy Street, Fort Oplethorpe, Georgia 30742. I am a resident or employed in the county where the
malling occurred. The envelope or package was placed in the mail at Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia.

On May 23, 2014, [ served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS OF CALIFORNIA HEALTH
& SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; “THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC
ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY?™ on the following parties by placing a true and
correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the party listed below and depositing it in @ US Postal Service Office
with the postage fully prepaid for delivery by Certified Mail:

Current CEO or President Current CEO or President
Vitamin Shoppe, Inc. Vitamin Shoppe Industries Inc.
2101 91st Street 2101 91st Street
North Bergen, NJ 07047 North Bergen, NJ 07047
Corporation Service Company CSC — Lawyers Incorporating Service
(Vitamin Shoppe Industries Inc.’s (Vitamin Shoppe Industries Inc.’s
Registered Agent for Service Registered Agent for Service of Process)
of Process) 2710 Gateway Oaks Drive, Suite 150N
830 Bear Tavern Road Sacramento, CA 95833
West Trenton, NJ 08628

CSC-Lawyers Incorporating Service
Corporation Service Company (Vitamin Shoppe, Inc.’s
(Vitamin Shoppe, Inc.’s Registered Registered Agent for Service of Process)
Agent for Service of Process) 2710 Gateway Oaks Drive, Suite 150N
830 Bear Tavern Road Sacramento, CA 95833

West Trenton, NJ 08628

On May 23, 2014, I clectronically served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS, CALIFORNIA
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; ADDITIONAL SUPPORTING
INFORMATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF MERIT AS REQUIRED BY CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE
§25249.7(d)(1) on the following party by uploading a true and corect copy thereof on the California Attomey General's
website, which can be accessed at https/oag.ca.gov/prop65/add-60-day-notice:

Office of the California Attorney General
Prop 65 Enforcement Reporting

1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000

Oakland, CA 94612-0550

On May 23, 2014, { served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS, CALIFORNIA HEALTH &
SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT on each of the parties on the Service List attached hereto
by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to each of the parties on the Service List attached
hereto, and depositing it with the U.S. Postal Service with the postage fully prepald for delivery by Priority Mail.

Executed on May 23, 2014, in Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia.

Q’\b-\'(\cpa‘vask——

TiTany Capehart
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District Attomey, Alemeda County
1225 Faflon Street, Suite 900
Ozkland, CA 94612

District Attormey, Alpine County
P.0.Box 248
Markleeville, CA 96120

District Attorney, Amados County
708 Court Street
Jackson, CA 95642

District Attorney, Butte County
25 County Center Drive, Suite 245
Oroville, CA 95965

District Attomney, Calsveras County
891 Mountain Ranch Road
San Andreas, CA 95249

District Attomney, Colusa County
346 Fifth Street Suite 101
Colusa, CA 95932

District Attomey, Contra Costa County
900 Ward Street
Martinez, CA 94553

District Attorney, Del Norte County
450 H Street, Room 171
Crescent City, CA 95531

District Attorey, El Dorado County
515 Main Street
Placerville, CA 95667

District Attorney, Fresno County
2220 Tulare Street, Suite 1000
Fresno, CA 93721

District Attomey, Glenn County
Post Office Box 430
Willows, CA 95988

District Attorney, Humboldt County
825 5th Street 4* Floor
Eurcka, CA 95501

District Attomey, Imperial County
940 West Main Street, Ste 102

El Centro, CA 92243

District Attomey, Inyo County
230 W. Line Street
Bishop, CA 93514

District Attorney, Kem County
1215 Truxtun Avenue
Bakersfield, CA 93301

District Attorney, Kings County
1400 West Lacey Bouleverd
Hanford, CA 93230

District Attorney, Lake County
255 N, Forbes Street
Lakeport, CA 95453

District Attorney, Lassen County
220 Scuth Lassen Street, Ste. 8
Susanville, CA 96130

Service List

District Attomey, Los Angeles County
210 West Temple Street, Suite 18000
Los Angeles, CA 90012

District Attorney, Madera County
209 West Yosemite Avenue
Madera, CA 93637

District Attomey, Marin County
3501 Civic Center Drive, Room 130
San Rafie), CA 94903

District Attomey, Mariposa County
Post Office Box 730
Mariposa, CA 95338

District Attoemey, Mendocino County
Post Office Box 1000
Ukiah, CA 95482

District Attomney, Mesced County
550 W. Main Street
Maerced, CA 95340

District Attorney, Modoc County
204 S Court Street, Room 202
Alturas, CA 961014020

District Attomey, Mono County
Post Office Box 617
Bridgeport, CA 93517

District Attomey, Monterey County
PmOfﬁeeBoxllSl
Salinas, CA 93902

District Attorney, Napa County
931 Parkway Mail
Napa, CA 94559

District Attorney, Nevada County
201 Commsercial Street
Nevada City, CA 95959

District Attomney, Orange County
401 West Civic Center Drive
Santa Ana, CA 92701

District Attomney, Placer County
10810 Justice Center Drive, Ste 240
Roseville, CA 95678 :

District Attomey, Plumas County
520 Main Street, Room 404
Quincy, CA 95971

District Attomey, Riverside County
3960 Street
Riverside, CA 92501

District Attomey, Sscramento County
901 “G" Strect
Sscramento, CA 95814

District Attomey, San Benito County
419 Fourth Street, 2* Floor
Hollister, CA 95023

District Attomey,San Bernardino County
316 N. Mountain View Avenue
San Bemardino, CA 92415-0004

District Atomey, San Dicgo County
330 West Broadway, Suite 1300
San Dicgo, CA 92101

District Attorney, San Franeisco County
850 Bryant Street, Suite 322
San Francsico, CA 94103

District Attomey, San Josquin County
222 E, Weber Ave. Rm. 202
Stockton, CA 95202

District Attorney, San Luis Obispo Ceunty
1035 Palm St, Room 450
San Luis Oblspo, CA 93408

District Attomgey, SmMmComty
400 County Ctr., 3* Floor
Redwood City, CA 94063

District Aomey, Santa Barbara County
1112 Santa Berbare Street
Santa Barbara, CA 93101

District Attomey, Santa Clara County
70 West Hedding Street
San Jose, CA 95110

District Attomney, Santa Cruz County
701 Ocean Street, Room 200
Santa Cruz, CA 95060

District Attomney, Shasta County
1355 West Stroet
Redding, CA 96001

District Attomey, Sierma County
PO Box 457
Downicville, CA 95936

District Atteney, Siskiyou County
Post Office Box 986
Yreka, CA 96097

District Attemoy, Solano County
675 Texas Stree, Ste 4500
Fairfield, CA 94533

District Attomey, Soncma County
600 Administration Drive,

Room 212)

Santa Rosa, CA 95403

District Attorney, Stanistaus County
832 12° Street, St 300
Modesto, CA 95354

District Attorey, Sutter County
446 Second Street |
Yuba City, CA 95991

District Attomey, Tehema County
Post Offico Box 519
Red Bluff, CA 96080

District Attorney, Trinity County
Post Office Box 310
Weaverville, CA 95093

District Attomey, Tulare County
221 S. Mooncy Bivd., Room 224
Visalis, CA 93291

District Attomey, Tuotumsne County

423 N, Washington Street
Sonora, CA 95370

District Attomey, Ventura County
800 South Victoria Ave, Suite 314
Ventura, CA 93009

District Attomey, Yolo County
301 2% Street
Woodland, CA 95695

District Attorney, Yuba County
215 Fifth Stroet, Suite 152

Marysville, CA 95901

Los Angeles City Attomey's Offico
City Hall Eest

200 N. Main Street, Suite 800
Los Angeles, CA 90012

San Diego City Attomey’s Offics
1200 3rd Avenue, Sto 1620
San Diego, CA 92101

City Hall, Room 234
1 Dr Carlton B Goodlett PL
San Francisco, CA 94102

San Jose City Attomey’s Office
200 East Santa Clama Street,
16® Floor

San Jose, CA 95113




APPENDIX A

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1886
(PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY

The following summary has been prepared by the California Office of Environmental
Health Hazard Assessment (OEHHA), the lead agency for the implementation-of the
Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1988 (commonly known as
“Proposition 65%). A copy of this summary must be included as an attachment to any
notice of violation served upon an alleged violator of the Act. The summary provides
basic information about the provisions of the law, and is intended to serve only as a
convenient source of general information. It is not intended to provide authoritative
guidance on the meaning or application of the law. The reader is directed to the statute
and OEHHA's implementing regulations (see citations below) for further information.

FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE BASIS FOR THE ALLEGATIONS IN THE
NOTICE RELATED TO YOUR BUSINESS, CONTACT THE PERSON IDENTIFIED ON

THE NOTICE.

Proposition 85 appears in California law as Health and Safety Code Sections 25249.5
through 25248.13. The statute is avallable online at:
hitp://oehha.ca.gov/prop65/law/P65law72003.html. Regulations that provide more
specific guidance on compliance, and that specify procedures to be followed by the
State in camying out certain aspects of the law, are found in Title 27 of the California
Code of Regulations, sectlons 25102 through 27001 Y These implementing regulations
are available online at; http://oehha.ca.gov/prop65/law/P65Regs.htmil,

WHAT DOES PROPOSITION 65 REQUIRE?

The “Governor’s List.” Proposition 65 requires the Govemor to publish a list of
chemicals that are known to the State of Califomia to cause cancer and/or reproductive
toxicity. This means that chemicals are placed on the Proposition 65 list if they are
known to cause cancer and/or birth defects or other reproductive harm, such as

1 All further regulatory references are to sections of Title 27 of the Callfomia Cade of Regulations unless
otherwise indicated. The statuts, regulations and relevant case law are avallable on the OEHHA webslte

at: hitp:/mww.oehha.ca.gov/props5/lawfindex.html.




damage to female or male reproductive systems or to the developing fetus. This list
must be updated at least once a year. The current Proposition 85 list of chemicals is
available on the OEHHA website at:
http://iwww.oehha.ca.gov/prop65/prop65_list/Newlist.html.

Only those chemicals that are on the list are regulated under this law.* Businesses that
produce, use, release or otherwise engage in activities involving listed chemicals must
comply with the following: '

Clear and reasonable warnings. A business is required to warn a person before
“knowingly and intentionally® exposing that person to a listed chemical unless an
exemption applies; for example, when exposures are sufficiently low (see below). The
waming given must be “clear and reasonable.” This means that the wamning must: (1)
clearly make known that the chemical involved is known to cause cancer, or birth
defects or other reproductive harm and (2) be given in such a way that it will effectively
reach the person before he or she is exposed. Scme exposures are exempt from the
waming requirement under certain circumstances discussed below.

Prohibition from discharges into drinking water. A business must not knowingly
discharge or release a listed chemical into water or onto land where it passes or
probably will pass into a source of drinking water. Some discharges are exempt from
this requirement under certain circumstances discussed below.

DOES PROPOSITION 65 PROVIDE ANY EXEMPTIONS?

Yes. You should consult the current version of the statute and regulations
(hitp://www.oehha.ca.gov/prop65/iaw/index.html) to determine all applicable
exemptions, the most common of which are the foliowing:

Grace Period. Propogition 65 warning requirements do not apply until12 months after
the chemical has been listed. The Proposition 85 discharge prohibition does not apply
to a discharge or release of a chemical that takes place less than 20 months after the
listing of the chemical.

Governmental agencles and public water utilities. All agencies of the federal, state
or local government, as well as entities operating public water systems, are exempt.

Businesses with nine or fewer employees. Neither the waming requirement nor the
discharge prohibition applies to a business that employs a total of nine or fewer
employees. This includes all employees, not just those present in Califomia.




Exposures that pose no significant risk of cancer. For chemicals that are listed as
known to the State to cause cancer (“carcinogens”), a wamning is not required if the
business can demonstrate that the exposure cccurs at a level that poses “no significant
risk.” This means that the exposure is calculated to result in not more than one excess
case of cancer in 100,000 individuals exposed over a 70-year lifetime. The Proposition
65 regulations identify specific “No Significant Risk Levels® (NSRLs) for many listed
carcinogens. Exposures below these levels are exempt from the waming requirement.
See OEHHA's website at: http:/Mwww.oehha.ca.gov/prop65/getNSRLs.html for a list of
NSRLs, and Section 25701 et seq. of the regulations for information concerning how
these levels are calculated.

Exposures that will produce no observable reproductive effect at 1,000 times the
level in question. For chemicals known to the State to cause reproductive toxicity, a
waming is not required If the business can demonstrate that the exposure will produce
no observable effect, even at 1,000 times the level in question. In other words, the level
of exposure must be below the “no cbservable effect level” divided by & 1,000. This
number is known as the Maximum Allowable Dose Level (MADL). See OEHHA's
website at: hitp/Awww.cehha.ca.gov/prop85/getNSRLs.html for a list of MADLS, and
Section 25801 et seq. of the regulations for information conceming how these levels are

calculated.

Exposures to Naturally Occurring Chemicals in a Food. Certain exposures to
chemicals that occur in foods naturally (i.e., that do not result from any known human
activity, including activity by someone other than the person causing the exposure) are
exempt from the waming requirements of the law. If the chemical is a contaminant? it
must be reduced to the lowest level feasible. Regulations explaining this exemption can
be found in Section 25501.

Discharges that do not result in a “significant amount” of the listed chemical
entering into any source of drinking water. The prohibition from discharges into
drinking water does not apply if the discharger is able to demonstrate that a “significant
amount” of the listed chemical has not, doas not, or will not pass Into or probably pass
into a source of drinking water, and that the discharge complies with all other applicable
laws, regulations, permits, requirements, or orders. A "significant amount® means any
detectable amount, except an amount that would meet the “no significant risk” level for
chemicals that cause cancer or that is 1,000 times below the “no observable effect’
level for chemicals that cause reproductive toxicity, if an individual were exposed to that
amount in drinking water.

2 See Section 25501(a)(4)




HOW IS PROPOSITION 65 ENFORCED?

Enforcement is carried out through civil lawsuits. These lawsuits may be brought by the
Attorney General, any district attomey, or certain city attomeys. Lawsuits may also be
brought by private parties acting in the public interest, but only after providing notice of
the alleged violation to the Attorney General, the appropriate district attomey and city
attorney, and the business accused of the violation. The notice must provide adequate
information to allow the recipient to assess the nature of the alleged violation. The
notice must comply with the information and procedural requirements specified in
Section 25903 of the regulations and in Title 11, sections 3100-3103. A private party
may not pursue an independent enforcement action under Proposition 65 if one of the
govemmental officials noted above initiates an action within sixty days of the notice.

A business found to be in violation of Proposition 65 is subject to civil penalties of up to
$2,500 per day for each violation. In addition, the business may be ordered by a court
to stop committing the violation. '

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ABOUT THE LAW OR REGULATIONS...

Contact the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment's Proposition 65
Implementation Office at (916) 445-6800 or via e-mail at
PB5Public.Comments@oehha.ca.gov.

Revised: July, 2012

NOTE: Authority cited: Section 25249.12, Health and Safety Code. Reference: Sections
25249.5, 25249.6, 25249.9, 25249.10 and 25249.11, Health and Safety Code.




LAW OFFICE OF

KAREN A. EVANS
4218 Biona Place
San Diego, CA 92116
Tel: (619) 640-8100
E-Mail: kaevans.erc@gmail.com

August 29, 2014

NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS OF
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE SECTION 25249.5 ET SEQ.
(PROPOSITION 65)

Dear Alleged Violators and the Appropriate Public Enforcement Agencies:

I represent Environmental Research Center, Inc. (“ERC™), 3111 Camino Del Rio North, Suite 400, San
Diego, CA 92108; Tel. (619) 560-3090. ERC’s Executive Director is Chris Heptinstall. ERC is a California non-
profit corporation dedicated to, among other causes, helping safeguard the public from health hazards by bringing
about a reduction in the use and misuse of hazardous and toxic chemicals, facilitating a safe environment for
consumers and employees, and encouraging corporate responsibility.

ERC has identified violations of California’s Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986
(“Proposition 65"), which is codified at Califomia Health & Safety Code §25249.5 ef seq., with respect to the
products identified below. These violations have cccurred and continue to occur because the alleged Violators
identified below failed to provide required clear and reasonable warnings with these products. This letter serves as
a notice of these violations to the alleged Violators and the appropriate public enforcement agencies. Pursuant to
Section 25249.7(d) of the statute, ERC intends to file a private enforcement action in the public interest 60 days
after effective service of this notice unless the public enforcement agencies have commenced and are diligently
prosecuting an action to rectify these violations.

General Information about Proposition 65. A copy of a summary of Proposition 65, prepared by the
Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment, is attached with the copy of this letter served to the alleged

Violators identified below.

lators. The names of the companies covered by this notice that violated Proposition 65
(hereinafter the “Violators™) are:

Bio-Botanica, Inc.
D-D Chkemco., Inc.
Nature’s Answer, Inc.

Consumer Products and Listed Chemicals, The products that are the subject of this notice and the
chemical in those products identified as exceeding allowable levels are:

1. Genceutic Naturals Plant Head Protein Chocolate - Lead

2. Genceutic Naturals Plant Head Protein Vanilla - Lead

3. Nature’s Answer Inc. Liver Support Herbal Blend - Lead

4. Nature’s Answer Greens Today Joint Formula French Vanilla Flavor - Lead

5. Nature’s Answer Inc. Burdock Root Single Herb - Lead

6. Nature’s Answer Inc, Valerian Root Single Herb - Lead

7. Nature’s Answer Inc. Detox Formula Herbal Blend - Lead

8. Nature’s Answer Inc. Bladdex Herbal Blend - Lead

9. Nature’s Answer Inc. Echinacea With Astragalus Herbal Blend - Lead

10. Nature’s Answer Inc. Advanced Botanieal Fingerprint Technology Damiana 800mg - Lead
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11, Nature’s Answer Inc. Greens Teday Raw Superfood — Lead

12. Nature’s Answer Greens Today Vegan Formula - Lead

13. Nature’s Answer Greens Today Green Power Formula Cellular Energy — Lead
14. Nature’s Answer Greens Today Men’s Formula - Lead

15. Nature's Answer Greens Today Original - Lead

On February 27, 1987, the State of California officially listed lead as a chemical known to cause
developmental toxicity, and male and female reproductive toxicity. On October 1, 1992, the State of California
officially listed lead and lead compounds as chemicals known to cause cancer.

It should be noted that ERC may continue to investigate other products that may reveal further violations
and result in subsequent notices of violations.

Route of Exposure. The consumer exposures that are the subject of this notice result from the purchase,
acquisition, handling and recommended use of these products. Consequently, the primary route of exposure to
these chemicals has been and continues to be through ingestion, but may have also occurred and may continue to
occur through inhalation and/or dermal contact.

Approximate Time Period of Viclations. Ongoing violations have occurred every day since at least
August 29, 2011, as well as every day since the products were introduced into the Califomia marketplace, and will
continue every day until clear and reasonable warnings are provided to product purchasers and users or until these
known toxic chemicals are either removed from or reduced to allowable levels in the products. Proposition 65
requires that a clear and reasonable warning be provided prior to exposure to the identified chemicals. The method
of warning should be a warning that appears on the product label. The Violators violated Proposition 65 because
they failed to provide persons handling and/or using these products with appropriate warnings that they are being
exposed to these chemicals.

Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and a desire to have these ongoing violations of
California law quickly rectified, ERC is interested in seeking a constructive resolution of this matter that includes
an enforceable written agreement by the Violators to: (1) reformulate the identified products so as to eliminate
further exposures to the identified chemicals, or provide appropriate warnings on the labels of these mduct.s; and
(2) pay an appropriate civil penalty; and (3) provide clear and reasonable warnings compliant with Proposition 65
to all persons located in California who purchased the above products in the last three years. Such a resolution will
prevent further unwarned consumer exposures to the identified chemicals, as well as an expensive and time
consuming litigation.

ERC has retained me as legal counsel in connection with this matter. Please direct all communications
regarding this Notice of Violations to my attention at the law office address and telephone number indicated

on the letterhead.
Sincerely,

KM Q. Ersnin

Karen A. Evans

Attechments
Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service
OEHHA Summary (to Bio-Botanica, Inc.; Nature’s Answer, Inc. D-D Chemco., Inc. and its Registered
Agent for Service of Process only)
Additional Supporting Information for Certificate of Merit (to AG only)
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CERTIFIC OF MERIT

Re: Environmental Research Center, Inc.’s Notice of Proposition 65 Violaticns by Bio-Botanica,
Inc.; D-D Chemco., Inc.; Nature’s Answer, Inc.

I, Karen A. Evans, declare:

1. This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached 60-day notice in which it is alleged the
parties identified in the notice violated Califomia Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6 by failing to
provide clear and reasonable warnings.

2, [ am an attorney for the noticing party.

3. I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or expertise
who have reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the exposure to the listed chemicals that are the
subject of the notice.

4, Based on the information obtained through those consultants, and on other information in my
possession, 1 believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the private action. I understand that
“reasonable and meritorious case for the private action” means that the information provides a credible
basis that all clements of the plaintiff’s case can be established and that the information did not prove that
the alleged Violators will be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

5. Along with the copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General is attached
additional factual information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including the information
identified in California Health & Safety Code §25249.7(h)(2), i.., (1) the identity of the persons
consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other data reviewed by those

persons.

kM A. Ersnin

Karen A. Evans

Dated: August 29, 2014
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that
the following is true and correct:

1 am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the within entitled
action. My business address is 306 Joy Street, Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia 30742. 1am a resident or employed in the
county where the mailing occurred. The envelope or package was placed in the mail at Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia.

On August 29, 2014, [ served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS OF CALIFORNIA
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; “THE SAFE DRINKING
WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY™ on the
following parties by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the party listed below
and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with the postage fully prepaid for delivery by Certified Mail:

Current CEO or President Current CEO or President

Nature’s Answer, Inc. D-D Chemco., Inc.

75 Commerce Drive 21707 Nordhoff Street

Hauppauge, NY 11788 Chatsworth, CA 91311

Current CEO or President Kenneth L. Dubin

Nature's Answer, Inc. (D-D Chemco,, Inc.'s Registered

85 Commerce Drive Agent for Service of Process)

Hauppauge, NY 11788 21707 Nordhoff Street
Chatsworth, CA 91311

Current CEO or President

Bio-Botanica, Inc.

75 Commerce Drive

Hauppauge, NY 11788

On August 29, 2014, 1 electronically served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS,
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §252495 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT;
ADDITIONAL SUPPORTING INFORMATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF MERIT AS REQUIRED BY
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.7(d)(1) on the following party by uploading a true and
correct copy thereof on the California Attomey General’s website, which can be accessed at
https://oag.ca.gov/prop65/edd-60-day-notice:

Office of the California Attorney General
Prop 65 Enforcement Reporting

1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000

Oskland, CA 94612-0550

On August 29, 2014, I served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS, CALIFORNIA
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT on each of the parties on the
Service List attached hereto by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to each of
the parties on the Service List attached hereto, and depositing it with the U.S. Postal Service with the postage fully
prepaid for delivery by Priority Mail.

Executed on August 29, 2014, in Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia.

Mo Cpeird—

Tiffehy Capehart
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District Attemney, Alameda
1225 Fallon Street, Suite 900
Ozkland, CA 94612

District Attomey, Alpine County
P.O. Box 248
Markleeville, CA 96120

District Attomey, Amador County
708 Court Street
Jackson, CA 95642

District Attomey, Butte County
25 County Center Drive, Suite 245
Oroville, CA 95965

District Aterney, Calaveras County
891 Mountain Rench Road
San Andreas, CA 95249

District Attorney, Colusa County
346 Fifth Street Suite 101
Colusa, CA 95932

District Attomey, Contra Costa County
900 Ward Strect
Martinez, CA 94553

District Attomey, Del Norts Caunty
450 H Street, Room 171
Crescent City, CA 95531

District Attorney, El Dorado County
515 Main Street
Placerville, CA 95667

District Attomey, Fresno County
2220 Tulare Street, Suite 1000
Fresno, CA 93721

District Attomey, Glenn County
Post Office Box 430
Willows, CA 95988

nomex Humbola County
825 5th Strect 4° Floo
Eureka, CA 95501

District Attomey, Imperial County
940 West Main Street, Ste 102
El Centro, CA 92243

District Attomey, Inyo County
230 W, Line Strect
Bishop, CA 93514

District Attomney, Kem County
1215 Truxtun Avenue
Bakersficld, CA 93301

District Attorney, Kings County
1400 West Lacey Boulevard
Hanford, CA 93230

District Attomey, Lake County
255 N. Forbes Street
Lakeport, CA 95453

District Attomey, Lassen County
220 South Lassen Street, Ste. 8
Susanville, CA 96130

Service List

District Attorney, Los Angeles County

210 West Temple Street, Suite 18000
Los Angeles, CA 90012

District Attomey, Madera County
209 West Yosemite Avenue
Medera, CA 93637

District Attomey, Marin County
3501 Civic Center Drive, Room 130
San Rafael, CA 94903

District Attomey, Mariposa County
Post Office Box 730
Mariposa, CA 95338

District Attorney, Mendocino County
Post Office Box 1000
Ukizh, CA 95482

District Attomey, Merced County
550 W. Main Street
Merced, CA 95340

District Attomney, Modoc County
204 S Court Street, Room 202
Alturas, CA 96101-4020

District Attommey, Mono County
Post Office Box 617
Bridgeport, CA 93517

District Attomey, Manterey County
Post Office Box 1131
Salinas, CA 93902

District Attomey, Napa County
931 Parkway Mall
Napa, CA 94559

District Attorney, Nevada County
201 Commercia) Strect
Neveda City, CA 95959

District Attomey, Crange County
401 West Civic Center Drive
Santa Ana, CA 92701

District Attorney, Placer County
10810 Justice Center Drive, Ste 240
Roseville, CA 95678

District Attomey, Plumas County
520 Main Street, Room 404
Quincy, CA 95971

District Attomney, Riverside County
3960 Grange Street
Riverside, CA 92501

Sacramento, CA 95814

District Attomey, San Benito County
419 Fourth Street, 2* Floor
Hollister, CA 95023

District Attomney,San Bemardino County

316 N. Mountain View Avenue
San Bemardino, CA 92415-0004

District Attorney, San Dicgo County
330 West Broadway, Suits 1300
San Diego, CA 92101

District Atterney, San Francisco County

850 Bryant Street, Suite 322
San Francsico, CA 94103

District Attorney, Sen Joaquin County
222 E. Weber Ave. Rm. 202
Stockton, CA 95202

District Attorney, San Luis Obispo County

1035 Palm St, Room 450
San Luis Obispo, CA 93408

District Attorney, San Mateo County
400 County Crr., 3 Floor
Redwood City, CA 94063

District Attorney,
1112 Santa Barbara Street
Santa Barbara, CA 93101

District Attomey, Santa Clara County
70 West Hedding Street
San Jose, CA §5110

District Attomey, Santa Cruz County
701 Ocean Street, Room 200
Santa Cruz, CA 95060

District Attornsy, Shasta County
1355 West Street
Redding, CA 96001

District Attomney, Sierra County
PO Box 457
Downieville, CA 95936

District Attorney, Siskiyou County
Post Office Box 986
Yreka, CA 96097

District Attomey, Solano County
675 Texas Street, Ste 4500
Fairficld, CA 94533

District Atomey, Sonoma County
600 Administration Drive,

Room 212

Santa Rosa, CA 95403

District Attomey, Stanisiaus County
832 12° Street, Ste 300
Modesto, CA 95354

District Attomey, Sutter County
446 Second Street
Yuba City, CA 95991

District Attomey, Tehama County
Post Office Box 519
Red Bluff, CA 96080

District Attomncy, Trinity County
Post Office Box 310
Weaverville, CA 96093

District Attomney, Tulare County
221 S, Mooney Blvd., Room 224
Visalia, CA 93291

, Santa Barbers County

District Attorney, Toolumne County
423 N. Washington Street
Sonora, CA 95370

District Attoracy, Ventura County
800 South Victoria Ave, Suite 314
Ventura, CA 93009

. District Attemey,Yolo County
301 2™ Strect

Woodland, CA 95695

District Attorney, Yuba County
215 Fifth Street, Suito 152

Marysville, CA 95901

Los Angeles City Attorney’s Office
City Hall East

200 N. Main Strect, Suite 800
Los Angeles, CA 90012

San Diegn City Attomey's Office

1200 3rd Avenue, Sts 1620
San Diego, CA 92101

San Frencisco, CA 94102

San Jose City Attsmoy’s Office
200 East Santa Clam Street,

16® Floor
Sen Jose, CA 95113
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OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
(PROPQOSITION 65): A SUMMARY

The following summary has been prepared by the California Office of Environmental
Heaith Hazard Assessment (OEHHA), the lead agency for the implementation-of the
Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (commonly known as
“Proposition 65%). A copy of this summary must be included as an attachment to any
notice of violation served upon an alleged violator of the Act. The summary provides
basic information about the provisions of the law, and s intended to serve only as a
convenient source of general information. it is not intended to provide authoritative
guidance on the meaning or application of the law. The reader is directed to the statute
and OEHHA's implementing regulations (see citations below) for further information.

FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE BASIS FOR THE ALLEGATIONS IN THE
NOTICE RELATED TO YOUR BUSINESS, CONTACT THE PERSON IDENTIFIED ON

THE NOTICE.

Proposition 65 appears in California law as Health and Safety Code Sections 25249.5
through 25249.13. The statute is avalilable online at:
http://oehha.ca.gov/prop65/aw/P851aw72003.himl. Regulations that provide more
specific guidance on compliance, and that specify procedures to be followed by the
State in carying out certain aspects of the law, are found in Title 27 of the California
Code of Regulations, sections 25102 through 27001 . These implementing regulations
are available online at: http://oshha.ca.gov/prop65/law/P65Regs.html,

WHAT DOES PROPOSITION 65 REQUIRE?

The “Governor’s List.” Proposition 65 requires the Govermnor to publish a list of
chemicals that are known to the State of California to cause cancer and/or reproductive
toxicity. This means that chemicals are placed on the Proposition 65 list if they are
known to cause cancer and/or birth defects or other reproductive harm, such as

' All further regulatory references are to sections of Title 27 of the Califoria Code of Regulations unless
otherwise indicated. The statute, regulations and relevant case law are available on the OEHHA website

at: hitp://www.oehha.ca.gov/props5/law/index.html.




damage to female or male reproductive systems or to the developing fetus. This list
must be updated at least once a year. The current Proposition 65 list of chemicals is
available on the OEHHA website at:
hitp://iwww.oehha.ca.gov/prop65/prop85_list/Newlist.htmi.

Only those chemicals that are on the list are regulated under this law. Businesses that
produce, use, release or otherwise engage in activities involving listed chemicals must
comply with the following:

Clear and reasonable warnings. A business is required to warn a person before
“knowingly and intentionally” exposing that person to a listed chemical unless an
exemption applies; for example, when exposures are sufficiently low (see below). The
waming given must be “clear and reasonable.” This means that the waming must: (1)
clearly make known that the chemical involved is known to cause cancer, or birth
defects or other reproductive harm and (2) be given in such a way that it will effectively
reach the person before he or she is exposed. Some exposures are exempt from the
warning requirement under certain circumstances discussed below.

Prohibition from discharges into drinking water. A business must not knowingly
discharge or release a listed chemical into water or onto land where it passes or
probably will pass into a source of drinking water. Some discharges are exempt from
this requirement under certain circumstances discussed below.

DOES PROPOSITION 65 PROVIDE ANY EXEMPTIONS?

Yes. You should consult the current version of the statute and regulations
(http:/iwww.oehha.ca.goviprop65/iaw/ndex.html) to determine all applicable
exemptions, the most common of which are the following:

Grace Perlod. Proposition 65 warning requirements do not apply until12 months after
the chemical has been listed. The Proposition 65 discharge prohibition does not apply
to a discharge or release of a chemical that takes place less than 20 months after the

listing of the chemical,

Governmental agencles and public water utilities. All agencies of the federal, state
or local govemnment, as well as entities operating public water systems, are exempt.

Businesses with nine or fewer employees. Neither the waming requirement nor the
discharge prohibition applies to a business that employs a total of nine or fewer
employees. This includes all employees, not just those present in California.




Exposures that pose no significant risk of cancer. For chemicals that are listed as
known to the State to cause cancer (“carcinogens”), a warning is not required if the
business can demonstrate that the exposure cccurs at a level that poses “no significant
risk.” This means that the exposure is calculated to resuit in not more than one excess
case of cancer in 100,000 individuals exposed over a 70-year lifetime. The Proposition
85 regulations identify specific “No Significant Risk Levels” (NSRLs) for many listed
carcinogens. Exposures below these levels are exempt from the waming requirement.
See OEHHA's website at; hitp:/www.oehha.ca.gov/prop65/getNSRLs. html for a list of
NSRLs, and Section 25701 et seq. of the regulations for information conceming how
these levels are calculated.

Exposures that will produce no observable reproductive effect at 1,000 times the
level in question. For chemicals known to the State to cause reproductive toxicity, a
warning is not required if the business can demonstrate that the exposure will produce
no observable effect, even at 1,000 times the level in question. In other words, the level
of exposure must be below the “no chservable effect level” divided by @ 1,000. This
number is known as the Maximum Aflowable Dose Level (MVADL). See OEHHA's
website at: http:/iwww.oshha.ca.gov/prop65/getNSRLs.himl for a list of MADLS, and
Section 25801 et seq. of the regulations for information conceming how these levels are

calculated.

Exposures to Naturally Occurring Chemicals in a Food. Certain exposures 1o
chemicals that occur in focds naturally (i.e., that do not result from any known human
activity, including activity by someone other than the person causing the exposure) are
exempt from the waming requirements of the law. [f the chemical is a contaminant’ it
must be reduced to the lowest level feasible. Regulations explaining this exemption can
be found in Section 25501.

Discharges that do not result in a “significant amount” of the listed chemical
entering into any source of drinking water. The prohibition from discharges into
drinking water does not apply if the discharger is able to demonstrate that a “significant
amount” of the listed chemical has not, does not, or will not pass into or probably pass
into a source of drinking water, and that the discharge complies with all other applicable
laws, regulations, permits, requirements, or orders. A “significant amount” means any
detectable amount, except an amount that would meet the “no significant risk” level for
chemicals that cause cancer or that is 1,000 times below the “no observable effect’
level for chemicals that cause reproductive toxicity, if an individual were exposed to that
amount in drinking water.

2 Sge Section 25501(a)(4)




HOW IS PROPOSITION 65 ENFORCED?

Enforcement is carried out through civil lawsuits. These lawsuits may be brought by the
Attomey General, any district attorney, or certain city attomeys. Lawsuiis may also be
brought by private parties acting in the public interest, but only after providing notice of
the alleged violation to the Attorney General, the appropriate district attomey and city
attorney, and the business accused of the violation. The notice must provide adequate
information to allow the recipient to assess the nature of the alleged violation. The
notice must comply with the information and procedural requirements specified in
Section 25903 of the regulations and in Title 11, sections 3100-3103. A private party
may not pursue an indspendent enforcement action under Proposition 65 If one of the
governmental officials noted above initiates an action within sixty days of the notice.

A business found to be in violation of Proposition 65 is subject to civil penalties of up to
$2,500 per day for each violation. In addition, the business may be ordered by.a court
to stop committing the violation.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ABOUT THE LAW OR REGULATIONS...
Contact the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment's Proposition 85
Implementation Office at (916) 445-6800 or via e-mail at

P65Public. Comments@oehha.ca.gov.

Revised: July, 2012

NOTE: Authority cited: Section 26249.12, Health and Safety Code. Reference: Sections
25249.5, 25249.6, 25249.9, 25249.10 and 25248,11, Health and Safety Code.




